

~~SENIOR~~SUBORDINATED SERIES 2017-1

SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE

between

FAIR HYDRO TRUST

by

COMPUTERSHARE TRUST COMPANY OF CANADA
as Issuer Trustee

and

BNY TRUST COMPANY OF CANADA
as Indenture Trustee

and



~~as Administrative Agent~~

~~and~~

~~CERTAIN CP CONDUIT PURCHASERS,
CERTAIN NON-CONDUIT PURCHASERS
CERTAIN FUNDING AGENTS
and CERTAIN GROUP BANKS~~

ONTARIO POWER GENERATION INC.
as Purchaser

Made as of ●, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARTICLE 1 INTERPRETATION.....	1
1.1 Definitions.....	1
1.2 Interpretation.....	1
1.3 Application of this Supplemental Indenture.....	2
ARTICLE 2 PRINCIPAL TERMS.....	2
2.1 Creation of Series 2017-1 Senior <u>Subordinated</u> Notes.....	2
2.2 Principal Terms.....	2
ARTICLE 3 NOTE PURCHASE FACILITY.....	3
3.1 Purchase of Notes by the Purchasers <u>Purchaser</u>	3
3.2 Delivery.....	4 <u>3</u>
3.3 Procedure for Initial Issuance and for Increasing the Series 2017-1 <u>Subordinated</u> Principal Amount.....	4 <u>3</u>
3.4 Procedure for Decreasing the Series 2017-1 <u>Subordinated</u> Principal Amount; Optional Termination	8 <u>4</u>
3.5 Increases and Reductions of the Commitments <u>2017-1 Maximum Subordinated Principal A</u>	9 <u>5</u>
3.6 Interest; Fees and Other Amounts.....	9 <u>5</u>
3.7 Accumulation and Repayment of Principal.....	10 <u>6</u>
3.8 Indemnification by the Issuer.....	10 <u>6</u>
3.9 Funding Agents	10 <u>6</u>
3.10 Taxes.....	11 <u>6</u>
3.11 <u>3.10</u> Increased Costs.....	12 <u>8</u>
3.11 <u>Acceleration Events</u>	9 <u>2</u>
ARTICLE 4 CONDITIONS PRECEDENT.....	13 <u>9</u>
4.1 Conditions Precedent to Initial Purchase of Series 2017-1 Senior <u>Subordinated</u> Notes.....	13 <u>9</u>
4.2 Conditions Precedent to each Increase under Series 2017-1 Senior <u>Subordinated</u> Notes.....	15 <u>11</u>
ARTICLE 5 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.....	16 <u>11</u>
5.1 Representations and Warranties of the Issuer.....	16 <u>11</u>
5.2 Representations and Warranties of the Purchasers	16 <u>Purchaser 12</u>
5.3 Survival.....	16 <u>12</u>
ARTICLE 6 COVENANTS.....	17 <u>12</u>
6.1 Covenants of the Issuer.....	17 <u>12</u>
ARTICLE 7 AGENTS	17 <u>17</u>
7.1 <u>Administrative Agent</u>	17 <u>17</u>
7.2 <u>Funding Agents</u>	20 <u>20</u>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

Page

ARTICLE 8 GENERAL	22 <u>13</u>
8.1 <u>7.1</u> Successor and Assigns	22 <u>13</u>
8.2 <u>7.2</u> Waiver	25 <u>13</u>
8.3 <u>7.3</u> Notice	25 <u>13</u>
8.4 <u>7.4</u> No Waiver: Remedies	25 <u>14</u>
8.5 <u>7.5</u> Entire Agreement	25 <u>14</u>
8.6 <u>7.6</u> Governing Law and Attornment	26 <u>14</u>
8.7 <u>7.7</u> Acknowledgment of Trust Indenture and No Proceedings	26 <u>14</u>
8.8 <u>7.8</u> Expenses	26 <u>14</u>
8.9 <u>7.9</u> Further Assurances	26 <u>15</u>
8.10 <u>7.10</u> Confidentiality	27 <u>15</u>
8.11 Acknowledgement and Consent to Bail-In of EEA Financial Institutions	28
8.12 <u>7.11</u> Limitation of Liability of Issuer Trustee	28 <u>16</u>
8.13 <u>7.12</u> Execution in Counterparts	29 <u>16</u>
8.14 <u>7.13</u> Delivery of Executed Copies	29 <u>17</u>

**FLOATING RATE VARIABLE FUNDING,
SERIES 2017-1 ~~SENIOR~~SUBORDINATED NOTES**

SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE made as of ●, 2017, between **Computershare Trust Company of Canada**, a trust company established under the laws of Canada (the “**Issuer Trustee**”), in its capacity as trustee of **Fair Hydro Trust**, a trust existing under the laws of the Province of Ontario (in such capacity, the “**Issuer**”), **BNY Trust Company of Canada**, a trust company established under the laws of Canada (the “**Indenture Trustee**”), ~~●and Ontario Power Generation Inc.~~, in its capacity as the ~~administrative agent for the purchaser (the “Purchaser Groups (the “Administrative Agent”), the Non-Conduit Purchasers from time to time party hereto, the CP Conduit Purchasers from time to time party hereto, and the Funding Agents for the CP Conduit Purchaser Groups from time to time party hereto.”);~~

WHEREAS pursuant to the Trust Indenture, provision was made for the issuance of Notes from time to time;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the Trust Indenture, Notes may be issued in one or more Series by the execution and delivery of a Supplemental Indenture;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to a Supplemental Indenture dated the date hereof between the Issuer Trustee, in its capacity as trustee of the Issuer, the Indenture Trustee, ■, in its capacity as the administrative agent for certain purchaser groups (the “Administrative Agent”), certain non-conduit purchasers from time to time party thereto, certain commercial paper conduit purchasers from time to time party thereto, and certain funding agents from time to time party thereto (the “Senior Series 2017-1 Supplemental Indenture”), the Issuer issued floating rate variable funding Series 2017-1 Senior Notes (the “Series 2017-1 Senior Notes”);

AND WHEREAS the parties hereto are entering into this Supplemental Indenture to provide for the creation and issuance of the Series 2017-1 ~~Senior~~Subordinated Notes;

NOW THEREFORE THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE WITNESSES and it is hereby covenanted, agreed and declared as follows:

**ARTICLE 1
INTERPRETATION**

1.1 Definitions

- (a) For all purposes of this Supplemental Indenture, except as otherwise expressly provided or unless the context otherwise requires, the terms defined in Schedule A hereto have the meanings assigned to them in Schedule A and include the plural as well as the singular.
- (b) The provisions of Section 1.1 of the Trust Indenture are applicable to this Supplemental Indenture. Except as otherwise expressly provided or unless the context otherwise requires, all terms used herein which are defined in the Trust Indenture, either directly or by reference therein, have the meanings assigned to them in the Trust Indenture.

1.2 Interpretation

Subject to the next following sentences, this Supplemental Indenture is supplemental to the Trust Indenture and the Trust Indenture shall be read in conjunction with this Supplemental Indenture and all of the provisions of the Trust Indenture shall apply to and shall have effect in connection with this Supplemental Indenture in the same manner as if all of the provisions of the Trust Indenture and of this Supplemental Indenture were contained in one instrument. This Supplemental Indenture shall, unless the context otherwise requires, be subject to the interpretative provisions contained in Article 1 of the Trust Indenture. If any terms of the Trust Indenture are inconsistent with the express terms or provisions hereof, the terms and provisions of the Trust Indenture shall be, solely in respect of the Series 2017-1 ~~Senior~~Subordinated Notes, amended and supplemented so as to be consistent herewith. The provisions of this Supplemental Indenture are applicable only in respect of the Series 2017-1 ~~Senior~~Subordinated Notes and not the Notes of any other Series.

1.3 Application of this Supplemental Indenture

With respect to the Series 2017-1 ~~Senior~~Subordinated Notes only, the terms of the Trust Indenture are amended, supplemented, modified, restated and replaced to the extent applicable by the terms of this Supplemental Indenture in respect of the Series 2017-1 ~~Senior~~Subordinated Notes in accordance with Section 1.2 above.

ARTICLE 2 PRINCIPAL TERMS

2.1 Creation of Series 2017-1 ~~Senior~~Subordinated Notes

There is hereby created a Series of Notes to be issued pursuant to the Trust Indenture and this Supplemental Indenture designated as the “**Floating Rate Variable Funding** ~~Senior~~Subordinated Notes, Series 2017-1.”

2.2 Principal Terms

In addition to and without limiting any of the provisions of this Supplemental Indenture, the Series 2017-1 ~~Senior~~Subordinated Notes:

- (a) will be designated as set out in Section 2.1;
- (b) will be ~~Senior~~Subordinated Notes;
- (c) will have a Stated Principal Amount equal to the Series 2017-1 Maximum Subordinated Principal Amount;
- (d) will not be issued in Classes or Tranches;
- (e) will be denominated in Canadian dollars;
- (f) will not be listed on any securities exchange;

- (g) will have an Initial Dollar Principal Amount equal to the Series 2017-1 Initial Subordinated Principal Amount;
- (h) will be issued as definitive notes and will not be in the form of a Global Note;
- (i) will be issued as Registered Notes and will be without coupons;
- (j) will be ~~Senior~~Subordinated Notes and will not be subordinated to any other Series, Class or Tranche of Notes other than all Senior Notes;
- (k) will be substantially in the form of Schedule B, with such appropriate insertions, omissions, substitutions and variations as may be approved by the Issuer;
- (l) will have each Payment Date as an Interest Payment Date;
- (m) will have a Principal Payment ~~Due~~ Date that is the Series 2017-1 Senior Principal Payment ~~Due~~ Date;
- (n) will have a Principal Payment Default Date that is the Series 2017-1 Subordinated Principal Payment Default Date; and
- (o) will have no minimum issue amount.

ARTICLE 3 NOTE PURCHASE FACILITY

3.1 Purchase of Notes by the ~~Purchasers~~Purchaser

- (a) *Initial ~~Purchases~~Purchase*. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Supplemental Indenture, including delivery of notice in accordance with Section 3.3, ~~(i) each Non-Conduit~~the Purchaser shall ~~purchase, and each CP Conduit Purchaser may, in its sole discretion,~~ purchase a Series 2017-1 ~~Senior~~Subordinated Note in an amount equal to ~~all or a portion of its Commitment Percentage of~~ the Series 2017-1 Initial Subordinated Principal Amount on any Business Day during the period from the date hereof to and including [December 15, 2017], ~~and if any such CP Conduit Purchaser shall have notified the Administrative Agent and the Funding Agent with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser that it has elected not to fund a Series 2017-1 Senior Note in an amount equal to its Commitment Percentage of the Series 2017-1 Initial Principal Amount on the Closing Date, the Group Bank with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser shall fund on the Closing Date that portion of such Series 2017-1 Senior Note not to be funded by such CP Conduit Purchaser; and (ii) thereafter, (A) each Non-Conduit Purchaser shall maintain its Series 2017-1 Senior Note, subject to increase or decrease during the period from the Closing Date to and including the Commitment Expiry Date, in accordance with the provisions of this Supplemental Indenture, (B) if a CP Conduit Purchaser shall have purchased a Series 2017-1 Senior Note on the Closing Date, such CP Conduit Purchaser may, in its sole discretion, maintain its Series 2017-1 Senior Note, subject to increase or decrease during the period from the Closing Date to and including the Commitment Expiry Date, in accordance with the provisions of this Supplemental Indenture, and (C) the Group Bank shall maintain its Series 2017-1 Senior Note with respect to its Related Purchaser Group, subject to increase or decrease during the period from the Closing Date to and including the Commitment Expiry Date, in accordance with~~

~~the provisions of this Supplemental Indenture. Payments by the Non-Conduit Purchasers, the CP Conduit Purchasers and/or the Group Bank with respect to the CP Conduit Purchasers, Payments by the Purchaser for such purchase~~ shall be made in immediately available funds on the Closing Date in accordance with Section 3.3(~~dc~~).

(b) ~~Series 2017-1 Maximum Purchaser Group Subordinated Principal Amounts~~Amount. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Supplemental Indenture, at no time shall ~~at the Purchaser Group~~ be required to ~~make the initial purchase of a Series 2017-1 Senior Note or increase its Purchaser Group Principal Amount if the sum of (x) Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to such Purchaser Group, after giving effect to such purchase or increase, and (y) the sum of any unfunded Delayed Amounts with respect to such Purchaser Group, would exceed the Maximum Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to such Purchaser Group at such time~~purchase Series 2017-1 Subordinated Notes in an amount that exceeds the Series 2017-1 Maximum Subordinated Principal Amount.

3.2 Delivery

(a) On the Closing Date ~~(or on any later date that any Purchaser Group becomes a party to this Supplemental Indenture)~~, Series 2017-1 ~~Senior~~Subordinated Notes shall be executed, authenticated and delivered by the Issuer in accordance with Section 4.03 of the Trust Indenture ~~(i) in the case of a CP Conduit Purchaser Group, in the name of the Funding Agent with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser Group (or as otherwise requested by such CP Conduit Purchaser Group and agreed to by the Issuer) in an amount equal to the Maximum Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser Group and delivered to such Funding Agent; or (ii) in the case of a Non-Conduit Purchaser Group, in the name of the Related Non-Conduit Purchaser in an amount equal to the Maximum Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to such Related Non-Conduit Purchaser Group and delivered to such Related Non-Conduit Purchaser~~name of the Purchaser in an amount equal to the Series 2017-1 Maximum Subordinated Principal Amount.

(b) The ~~Administrative Agent~~Purchaser shall maintain a record of the actual ~~Purchaser Group Principal Amount outstanding with respect to each Purchaser Group and the actual Series 2017-1 Subordinated~~ Principal Amount outstanding on any date of determination, which, absent manifest error, shall constitute prima facie evidence of the outstanding ~~Purchaser Group Principal Amounts and outstanding~~ Series 2017-1 Subordinated Principal Amount from time to time. ~~Upon a written request from the Indenture Trustee, the Administrative Agent shall provide in writing the identity of the Purchaser Groups, the related Funding Agents for each CP Conduit Purchaser Group, the Purchaser Group Principal Amount for each Purchaser Group and the Commitment Percentage with respect to such Purchaser Group to the Indenture Trustee.~~

3.3 Procedure for Initial Issuance and for Increasing the Series 2017-1 Subordinated Principal Amount

(a) (i) On any Business Day prior to [December 15, 2017], ~~in the case of a Non-Conduit Purchaser Group, the Related Non-Conduit Purchaser hereby agrees, or in the case of a CP Conduit Purchaser Group, the CP Conduit Purchaser in such CP Conduit Purchaser Group may agree, in its sole discretion, and the Group Bank with respect to such CP Conduit~~concurrent with the initial purchase of the Series 2017-1 Senior Notes under the Senior Series 2017-1 Supplemental Indenture, the Issuer shall request that the Purchaser purchase, and the

Purchaser ~~hereby agrees, that it will~~shall purchase, a Series 2017-1 ~~Senior~~Subordinated Note for an initial purchase price equal to the ~~Commitment Percentage with respect to such Purchaser Group of the Series 2017-1 Initial~~ Subordinated Principal Amount ~~upon the request of the Issuer (the date on which the initial purchase occurs being referred to as the "Closing Date"); provided, however, that the Issuer shall have given the Administrative Agent by giving the Purchaser~~ (with a copy to the Indenture Trustee) irrevocable written notice (effective upon receipt), by email communication, substantially in the form of Schedule C no later than [3:00 p.m.] (Toronto time) on the third Business Day prior to the Closing Date. The written notice of the initial purchase of the Series 2017-1 ~~Senior~~Subordinated Notes shall ~~(x) state (x) the Closing Date, and (y) state the initial total purchase price to be paid for the Series 2017-1 Senior Notes (the "Series 2017-1 Initial~~ Subordinated Principal Amount"); and (ii) ~~subject to Section 3.3(e), and (z) attach a copy of the irrevocable written notice delivered to the Administrative Agent pursuant to Section [3.3(a)] of the Senior Series 2017-1 Supplemental Indenture in connection with the concurrent initial purchase of the Series 2017-1 Senior Notes thereunder; and (ii)~~ on any Business Day ~~during the period from~~after the initial purchase of the Series 2017-1 ~~Senior~~Subordinated Notes hereunder ~~to and including the Commitment Expiry Date, in the case of a Non-Conduit Purchaser Group, the Related Non-Conduit Purchaser hereby agrees, or in the case of a CP Conduit Purchaser Group, the CP Conduit Purchaser in such CP Conduit Purchaser Group may agree, in its sole discretion, and the Group Bank with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser hereby agrees that the Purchaser Group, the Issuer and the Purchaser hereby agree that the Series 2017-1 Subordinated~~ Principal Amount ~~with respect to such Purchaser Group may be increased by an amount equal to the Commitment Percentage with respect to such Purchaser Group of the Increase Amount (an "Increase"), upon the request of the Issuer~~not to exceed the product of (i) the Series 2017-1 Senior Increase on such Business Day (each date on which an increase in the Series 2017-1 Subordinated Principal Amount occurs hereunder being herein referred to as the "Increase Date" applicable to such Increase); ~~provided, however, that the Issuer shall have given the Administrative Agent and (ii) [ninety-eight] percent [(98)]% (an "Increase") by the Issuer providing the Purchaser~~ (with a copy to the Indenture Trustee) irrevocable ~~(other than as specified in Section 3.3(e))~~ written notice (effective upon receipt), by email communication, substantially in the form of Schedule C (an "Increase Notice") no later than [3:00 p.m.] (Toronto time) on ~~(A) with respect to a Deferrable Increase Notice, the third Business Day prior to such Increase Date, or (B) with respect to a Non-Deferrable Increase Notice, the second Business Day prior to such Increase Date. Each Increase Notice shall (w) state the Increase Date, (x) state the Increase Date, (y) the proposed amount of the increase in the Series 2017-1 Subordinated Principal Amount (an "Increase Amount"), (z) whether a Delayed Funding Notice may be delivered in connection with such Increase pursuant to Section 3.3(e) and (y) state whether the Increase is to fund a Transfer (a "Transfer Increase") or is in respect of a Refinancing (a "Refinancing Increase"). The Commitment Percentage with respect to any Purchaser Group of the Increase Amount set forth in any Non-Deferrable Increase Notice shall not exceed such Purchaser Group's Non-Deferrable Draw Amount as of the related Increase Date, and (z) attach a copy of the irrevocable written increase notice delivered to the Administrative Agent pursuant to Section [3.3(a)] of the Senior Series 2017-1 Supplemental Indenture in connection with the applicable Series 2017-1 Senior Increase proposed to be made thereunder.~~

(b) ~~If a CP Conduit Purchaser elects not to fund the full amount of its Commitment Percentage of a requested Increase, such CP Conduit Purchaser shall notify the Administrative Agent and the Funding Agent with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser, and the Group Bank~~

~~with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser shall fund the portion of the Commitment Percentage with respect to such Related Purchaser Group of such Increase not funded by such CP Conduit Purchaser. The Purchaser shall not be required to increase the Series 2017-1 Subordinated Principal Amount on any Increase Date hereunder unless after giving effect to such Increase Amount, the Series 2017-1 Maximum Subordinated Principal Amount is not exceeded.~~

~~(c) No Purchaser Group shall be required to increase its Purchaser Group Principal Amount on any Increase Date hereunder unless:~~

- ~~(i) such Purchaser Group's Commitment Percentage of such Increase Amount is (A) equal to \$1,000,000 or more, or (B) if less than \$1,000,000, the difference between the Maximum Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to such Purchaser Group and the Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to such Purchaser Group; and~~
- ~~(ii) after giving effect to such Increase Amount, the sum of the (x) the Purchaser Group Principal Amount, and (y) any unfunded Delayed Amounts with respect to such Purchaser Group would not exceed the Maximum Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to such Purchaser Group;~~

~~(d) Upon receipt of any notice required by Section 3.3(a) or permitted by Section 3.3(e) from the Issuer, the Administrative Agent shall forward (by email communication) a copy of such notice to each Non-Conduit Purchaser and the Funding Agent with respect to each CP Conduit Purchaser Group (or, with respect to any notice pursuant to Section 3.3(e) requiring a Delayed Funding Purchaser Group to decrease its Delayed Amount, the applicable Non-Conduit Purchaser or Funding Agent), no later than **[5:00 p.m.]** (Toronto time) on the Business Day received. After receipt by any Funding Agent with respect to a CP Conduit Purchaser Group of such notice from the Administrative Agent, such Funding Agent shall, so long as the conditions set forth in Sections 3.3(a) and (c) and Article 4 are satisfied, promptly provide notice by email communication to the related CP Conduit Purchaser and the related Group Bank, of the Increase Date and of such CP Conduit Purchaser Group's Commitment Percentage of the Closing Date or Increase Amount, as applicable. Subject to Section 3.3(e), if such CP Conduit Purchaser elects to fund all or a portion of its Commitment Percentage of the Series 2017-1 Initial Principal Amount or the Increase Amount, as applicable, such CP Conduit Purchaser shall pay in immediately available funds its Commitment Percentage (or any portion thereof) of the amount of the Series 2017-1 Initial Principal Amount or Increase Amount, as applicable, on the Closing Date or the related Increase Date, as applicable, to the Funding Agent with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser Group for remittance to the Issuer for application in accordance with Section 3.3(h). Subject to Section 3.3(e), if such CP Conduit Purchaser does not fund the full amount of the Commitment Percentage of such CP Conduit Purchaser Group of the Series 2017-1 Initial Principal Amount or an Increase Amount, as applicable, and the related Group Bank is required to fund the portion thereof not funded by the CP Conduit Purchaser, such Group Bank shall pay in immediately available funds such portion on the Closing Date or the related Increase Date, as applicable, to the Funding Agent with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser Group. Each Funding Agent shall remit the amounts received by it from its CP Conduit Purchaser or the related Group Bank pursuant to this Section 3.3(d) to the Issuer for application in accordance with Section 3.3(h). Subject to Section 3.3(e), so long as the conditions set forth in Sections 3.3(a) and (c) and Article 4 are satisfied, each Non-Conduit Purchaser shall pay in immediately available funds the Commitment Percentage of such Non-Conduit Purchaser of the amount of the~~

~~Series 2017-1 Initial Principal Amount or Increase Amount, as applicable, on the Closing Date or the Increase Date, as applicable, to the Issuer for application in accordance with Section 3.3(h).~~

~~(e) Notwithstanding any of the foregoing, any Group Bank or Non-Conduit Purchaser who shall have previously notified the Issuer in writing that it or any related Program Support Provider may, in the absence of the Group Bank or Non-Conduit Purchaser having the ability to deliver Delayed Funding Notices hereunder, incur charges under, or in anticipation of, Basel III (which may include external charges incurred by the Group Bank, Non-Conduit Purchaser or Program Support Provider or internal charges incurred by any of their businesses) in respect of its Commitment hereunder or any agreement to support such Commitment, or in respect of its interest in the Series 2017-1 Senior Notes, based on its “liquidity coverage ratio” calculated under Basel III, may, upon receipt of any Deferrable Increase Notice pursuant to Section 3.3(a), notify the Issuer in writing (a “**Delayed Funding Notice**”) on or prior to **[12:00 noon]** (Toronto time) on the second Business Day preceding the related Increase Date, of its intent to fund an amount up to its Commitment Percentage of the related Increase Amount (such amount, subject to any adjustment described below, the “**Delayed Amount**”) on a Business Day that is on or before the thirty third (33rd) day following the Increase Date specified in such Deferrable Increase Notice (the “**Delayed Funding Date**”) rather than on such Increase Date. If any Group Bank or Non-Conduit Purchaser provides a Delayed Funding Notice to the Issuer following the Issuer’s delivery of an Increase Notice pursuant to Section 3.3(a), the Issuer may with written notice to the Administrative Agent delivered prior to 3:00 pm on the second Business Day preceding such Increase Date, (x) decrease the Increase Amount with respect to such Deferrable Increase Notice (or revoke such Deferrable Increase Notice by decreasing the Increase Amount to zero), and/or (y) require any Group Bank or Non-Conduit Purchaser who has provided a Delayed Funding Notice to reduce the Delayed Amount with respect to such Increase by an amount no greater than the Non-Deferrable Draw Amount with respect to such Purchaser Group as of the related Increase Date. In the event that the Increase Amount with respect to such Deferrable Increase Notice is reduced, but not to zero, then any Delayed Amount with respect to any Purchaser Group shall be reduced on a pro rata basis unless otherwise specified by the Issuer pursuant to clause (y) above. No Purchaser Group that has provided a Delayed Funding Notice in respect of an Increase (each a “**Delayed Funding Purchaser Group**”) shall be considered to be in default of its obligation to fund its Delayed Amount pursuant to this Section 3.3 unless and until it has failed to fund the Delayed Amount (and/or the Delayed Funding Reimbursement Amount with respect to such Delayed Amount) on or before the Delayed Funding Date.~~

~~(f) If (i) one or more Delayed Funding Purchaser Groups provides a Delayed Funding Notice to the Issuer in respect of any Increase Date; and (ii) the Issuer shall not have decreased the related Increase Amount to zero or required each such Delayed Funding Purchaser Group to reduce the Delayed Amount with respect to such Increase to zero, in each case, pursuant to Section 3.3(e), the Administrative Agent shall, by no later than **[12:00 noon]** (Toronto time) on the Business Day preceding such Increase Date, direct each Purchaser Group that is not a Delayed Funding Purchaser Group with respect to such Increase Date (each a “**Non-Delayed Funding Purchaser Group**”) to fund an additional portion of such Increase Amount on such Increase Date equal to such Non-Delayed Funding Purchaser Group’s proportionate share (based upon the Maximum Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to such Non-Delayed Funding Purchaser Group relative to the sum of the Maximum Purchaser Group Principal Amounts with respect to all Non-Delayed Funding Purchaser Groups) of the aggregate Delayed Amounts with respect to such Increase Date; provided that no Non-Delayed Funding Purchaser~~

~~Group shall be required to fund any portion of the aggregate Delayed Amounts that would cause its Purchaser Group Principal Amount to exceed its Maximum Purchaser Group Principal Amount. Subject to Section 3.3(a), in the case of a Non-Delayed Funding Purchaser Group that is a Non-Conduit Purchaser, such Non-Conduit Purchaser hereby agrees, or, in the case of a Non-Delayed Funding Purchaser Group that is a CP Conduit Purchaser Group, the CP Conduit in such CP Conduit Purchaser Group may agree, in its sole discretion, and the Group Bank in such CP Conduit Purchaser Group hereby agrees, to fund such portion of the Increase Amount on such Increase Date.~~

~~(g) After the Non-Delayed Funding Purchaser Groups fund a Delayed Amount on any Increase Date in accordance with Section 3.3(f), the Delayed Funding Purchaser Group in respect of such Delayed Amount will be obligated to fund the Delayed Funding Reimbursement Amount with respect to such Delayed Amount on or before its Delayed Funding Date, irrespective of whether the Scheduled Commitment Expiry Date shall have occurred on or prior to such Delayed Funding Date or the Issuer would be able to satisfy the conditions set forth in Section 3.3(c) to an Increase in an amount equal to such Delayed Funding Reimbursement Amount on such Delayed Funding Date. Such Delayed Funding Purchaser Group shall fund such Delayed Funding Reimbursement Amount on such Delayed Funding Date by paying such amount to the Administrative Agent in immediately available funds, and the Administrative Agent shall distribute such funds to each such Non-Delayed Funding Purchaser Group, *pro rata* based on the relative amount of such Delayed Amount funded by such Non-Delayed Funding Purchaser Group on such Increase Date pursuant to Section 3.3(f).~~

~~(c)~~ ~~(h)~~ The Issuer shall apply amounts paid to it pursuant to ~~Sections~~Section 3.3(d) and 3.3(fa) in the following order of priority:

- (i) ~~[As to an amount equal to ●% of the amounts paid to pursuant to Sections~~Section 3.3(d) and 3.3(fa), by deposit to the Program Cash Reserve Account; ~~and]~~ ~~[NTD: OPG would like to understand what~~Discuss how ~~this account is needed for] and to be funded.]~~
- (ii) as to the balance, in respect of the proceeds of the initial purchase of the Series 2017-1 Notes or a Transfer Increase, by application to payment of the purchase price payable by the Issuer to the IESO under the Master Transfer and Servicing Agreement in respect of the related Transfer and, in respect of the proceeds of a Refinancing Increase, by deposit to the Refinancing Account.

3.4 Procedure for Decreasing the Series 2017-1 Subordinated Principal Amount; ~~Optional Termination~~

~~(a) In the case of a Non-Conduit Purchaser Group, the Related Non-Conduit Purchaser hereby agrees, and in the case of a CP Conduit Purchaser Group, each of the CP Conduit Purchasers and the Group Bank in such CP Conduit Purchaser Group hereby agrees, that the Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to such Purchaser Group~~On any Business Day after the initial purchase of the Series 2017-1 Subordinated Notes hereunder, the Issuer and the Purchaser hereby agree that the Series 2017-1 Subordinated Principal Amount may be decreased ~~on any Payment Date by such Purchaser Group's Commitment Percentage of a Decrease Amount~~by an amount not to exceed the product of (i) the Series 2017-1 Senior Decrease on such Business Day, and (ii) [ninety-eight] percent [(98)]% (a "Decrease"), upon

~~the request of the Issuer.~~ Each Payment Date on which a Decrease in the Series 2017-1 Subordinated Principal Amount occurs hereunder being herein referred to as the “**Decrease Date**” applicable to such Decrease; ~~provided, however, that~~ and the Issuer shall ~~have given~~provide to the ~~Administrative Agent~~Purchaser (with a copy to the Indenture Trustee) irrevocable written notice (effective upon receipt), by email communication, substantially in the form of Schedule D (a “**Decrease Notice**”) no later than [3:00 p.m.] (Toronto time) on the second Business Day prior to any Payment Date that is a Decrease Date. Each Decrease Notice shall ~~state~~ (x) state the Decrease Date, ~~and~~ (y) state the ~~proposed~~ amount of the decrease in the Series 2017-1 Subordinated Principal Amount (a “**Decrease Amount**”), and (z) attach a copy of the irrevocable written decrease notice delivered to the Administrative Agent pursuant to Section [3.4] of the Senior Series 2017-1 Supplemental Indenture in connection with the applicable Series 2017-1 Senior Decrease proposed to be made thereunder.

~~(b) Upon each Decrease, the Administrative Agent shall indicate in its records such Decrease and the Purchaser Group Principal Amount outstanding with respect to each Purchaser Group after giving effect to such Decrease. Upon receipt of any notice required by Section 3.4(a) from the Issuer, the Administrative Agent shall forward (by email communication) a copy of such notice to each Non-Conduit Purchaser and the Funding Agent with respect to each CP-Conduit Purchaser Group, no later than [1:00 p.m.] (Toronto time) on the Business Day received.~~

~~(c) On any Business Day, the Issuer shall have the right to deliver an irrevocable written notice (an “Optional Termination Notice”) to the Administrative Agent in which the Issuer declares that the Commitments shall terminate on the date (the “Optional Termination Date”) set forth in such notice (which date, in any event, shall be a Payment Date not less than twenty (20) Business Days from the date on which such notice is delivered). Upon receipt of any Optional Termination Notice from the Issuer, the Administrative Agent shall promptly notify each Non-Conduit Purchaser and the Funding Agent with respect to each CP-Conduit Purchaser Group thereof.~~

3.5 Increases and Reductions of the ~~Commitments~~2017-1 Maximum Subordinated Principal Amount

~~(a) The Issuer may from time to time request that any Purchaser Group agree to increase its Maximum Purchaser Group Principal Amount. An increase in such amount shall be effective hereunder if such Purchaser Group shall have agreed in its sole discretion to such increase. If one or more Maximum Purchaser Group Principal Amounts are increased pursuant to Section [3.5(a)] of the Senior Series 2017-1 Supplemental Indenture, the Series 2017-1 Subordinated Maximum Principal Amount shall be automatically increased by an amount equal to [ninety-eight] percent [(98)]% of such aggregate increase to the Maximum Purchaser Group Principal Amounts pursuant to Section [3.5(a)] of the Senior Series 2017-1 Supplemental Indenture. [NTD: Consider whether in senior warehouse supplemental if section 5.01 CPs must be met and new note issued. We are missing mechanic if so.]~~

~~(b) On any Business Day, the Issuer may, upon two (2) Business Days’ prior written notice to the Administrative Agent (effective upon receipt) (with copies to the Indenture Trustee) reduce the Series 2017-1 Maximum Principal Amount in an amount equal to \$10,000,000 or a whole multiple of \$1,000,000 in excess thereof; provided that no such termination or reduction shall be~~

~~permitted if, after giving effect thereto and to any reduction in the Series 2017-1 Principal Amount on such date, the Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to any Purchaser Group would exceed the Maximum Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to such Purchaser Group then in effect. Any reduction in the Series 2017-1 Maximum Principal Amount shall be made on a pro rata basis to the Maximum Purchaser Group Principal Amounts with respect to the Purchaser Groups, based on the Maximum Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to each Purchaser Group. Once reduced, the Maximum Purchaser Group Principal Amounts may not be subsequently reinstated without each such Purchaser Group's prior written consent, which consent shall be granted or not in the sole discretion of such Purchaser Group.~~ If the Series 2017-1 Maximum Senior Principal Amount is reduced pursuant to Section [3.5(b)] of the Senior Series 2017-1 Supplemental Indenture, the Series 2017-1 Maximum Subordinated Principal Amount shall be automatically decreased by an amount equal to [ninety-eight] percent [(98)]% of such aggregate decrease to the Series 2017-1 Maximum Senior Principal Amount pursuant to Section [3.5(b)] of the Senior Series 2017-1 Supplemental Indenture. [NTD: Consider if new note to be issued. We are missing mechanic if so.]

~~(e) The Issuer may extend the Scheduled Commitment Expiry Date only with the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent, each Non-Conduit Purchaser and each Funding Agent.~~

3.6 Interest; ~~Fees and~~ Other Amounts

(a) Interest shall be payable on the Series 2017-1 ~~Senior~~Subordinated Notes on each Payment Date.

~~(b) The Issuer shall pay to each CP Conduit Purchaser Group and each Non-Conduit Purchaser, on each Payment Date, a commitment fee with respect to the preceding Billing Period (the "Commitment Fee") during the period from the Closing Date to and including the Commitment Expiry Date in an amount equal to the sum of the following amounts calculated for each day during such Billing Period: (x) the Commitment Fee Rate, multiplied by (y) the amount by which Maximum Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to such Purchaser Group on such day exceeds the Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to such Purchaser Group on such day, and divided by (z) 365. The Commitment Fees shall be payable monthly in arrears on each Payment Date. (e) The Funding Agent with respect to each CP Conduit Purchaser Group and each Non-Conduit Purchaser shall provide written notice to the Issuer and the Paying Agent no later than two (2) Business Days prior to each Payment Date, setting forth the Group Monthly Interest and the Group Monthly Fees and Other Amounts with respect to its Related Purchaser Group with respect to the Payment Date.~~

(c) ~~(d)~~ The Monthly Interest shall be included in each calculation of the Interest Accrual Amount (~~Senior~~Subordinated) for the purposes of Section ~~[7.04(e)(iii)]~~ of the Trust Indenture and shall be payable pursuant to Sections ~~[7.05(a)], 7.08(a)(iii) or 8.13(c)]~~ of the Trust Indenture, as applicable. On each Payment Date, the Monthly ~~Fees and~~ Other Amounts shall be payable in respect of the Series 2017-1 Subordinated Notes pursuant to Sections ~~[7.04(e)(iii)] or 8.13(eh)]~~ of the Trust Indenture, as applicable. On each Payment Date the Paying Agent shall, subject to availability of funds, pay to ~~each CP Conduit the Purchaser Group and each Non-Conduit Purchaser its Group Monthly Interest and its Group Monthly Fees and~~ the Monthly Other Amounts with respect to the Payment Date; ~~provided that if the amounts available to pay~~

~~such Group Monthly Interest and Group Monthly Fees and Other Amounts are insufficient, the amounts available shall be paid *pro rata* based on the amounts owing to each Purchaser Group.~~

3.7 Accumulation and Repayment of Principal

(a) For the purposes of the Trust Indenture and the Series 2017-1 Subordinated Notes:

- (i) for each Payment Date before the Principal Accumulation Date or an Acceleration Event, the Principal Accumulation Amount shall be the Principal Payment Amount for such Payment Date; ~~and~~
- (ii) for each Payment Date on or after the Principal Accumulation Date prior to the occurrence of an Acceleration Event, the Principal Accumulation Amount shall be the greater of (x) the Principal Payment Amount for such Payment Date, and (y) the Principal Accumulation Amount, for such Payment Date; and
- (iii) for each Payment Date following the occurrence of an Acceleration Event, the Principal Accumulation Amount shall be the Series 2017-1 Subordinated Principal Amount.

(b) Each Payment Date where the Principal Payment Amount is not nil shall be a Principal Payment Date in respect of the Series 2017-1 Subordinated Notes. On each Principal Payment Date in respect of the Series 2017-1 Subordinated Notes, the Paying Agent shall pay to ~~each Non-Conduit Purchaser and each Funding Agent with respect to its Related Purchaser Group, such Purchaser Group's Pro-Rata Share of the Purchaser~~ the Principal Payment Amount for such Principal Payment Date out of funds allocated to the Series 2017-1 ~~Senior~~Subordinated Notes pursuant to Sections ~~7.04(e)(iv)(Ax), 7.06(ab) or 8.13(di)~~ of the Trust Indenture, as applicable, in repayment of the principal amount of the Series 2017-1 Subordinated Notes.

3.8 Indemnification by the Issuer

The Issuer agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Indenture Trustee, ~~the Administrative Agent, each Funding Agent, each CP-Conduit Purchaser, the Group Bank, each Non-Conduit~~ and the Purchaser and each of their respective officers, directors, agents and employees (each, an “~~Issuer indemnified person~~ Indemnified Person”) from and against any loss, liability, expense, damage or injury suffered or sustained by such Issuer ~~indemnified person~~ Indemnified Person by reason of (a) any acts, omissions or alleged acts or omissions arising out of, or relating to, activities of the Issuer pursuant to the Program Agreements to which it is a party; (b) a breach of any representation or warranty made or deemed made by the Issuer (or any of its officers) in any Program Agreement; or (c) a failure by the Issuer to comply with any applicable law or regulation or to perform its covenants, agreements, duties or obligations required to be performed or observed by it in accordance with the provisions of the Program Agreements, including, but not limited to, any judgment, award, settlement, reasonable attorneys’ fees and other reasonable costs or expenses incurred in connection with the defense of any actual or threatened action, proceeding or claim, except to the extent such loss, liability, expense, damage or injury resulted from the gross negligence, bad faith or willful misconduct of such Issuer indemnified person or its officers, directors, agents, principals, employees or employers as determined by a court of competent jurisdiction in a final non-appealable judgement or includes any Excluded Taxes; provided that any payments made by the Issuer pursuant to this Section 3.8 shall be made solely

from funds available pursuant to Section [7.04] or [8.13] of the Trust Indenture, as applicable, shall be non-recourse other than with respect to such funds, and shall not constitute a claim against the Issuer to the extent that such funds are insufficient to make such payment.

3.9 Funding Agents

~~(a) The Funding Agent with respect to each CP Conduit Purchaser Group is hereby authorized to determine the Group Monthly Interest and Group Monthly Fees and Other Amounts with respect to each Payment Date and such CP Conduit Purchaser Group. Any such determination by a Funding Agent, absent manifest error, shall constitute prima facie evidence of the accuracy of the calculation. Furthermore, the Funding Agent with respect to each CP Conduit Purchaser Group will maintain records sufficient to identify the percentage interest of the related CP Conduit Purchaser and the Group Bank with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser Group holding an interest in the Series 2017-1 Senior Note registered in the name of such Funding Agent and any amounts owing thereunder.~~

~~(b) Upon receipt of funds on each Payment Date, each Funding Agent shall pay such funds to the related CP Conduit Purchaser and/or the related Group Bank owed such funds. If a Funding Agent shall have paid to any CP Conduit Purchaser or Group Bank any funds that (i) must be returned for any reason (including bankruptcy); or (ii) exceeds that which such CP Conduit Purchaser or Group Bank was entitled to receive, such amount shall be promptly repaid to such Funding Agent by such CP Conduit Purchaser or Group Bank.~~

3.9 3.10 Taxes

(a) All payments by or on account of any obligation of the Issuer hereunder shall, to the extent allowed by law, be made free and clear of, and without deduction or withholding for or on account of Taxes, excluding (i) income taxes (including branch profit taxes, minimum taxes and taxes computed under alternative methods, at least one of which is based on or measured by net income), franchise taxes (imposed in lieu of income taxes), or any other Taxes based on or measured by the net income of any person legally entitled to receive such payments (each a “**Recipient**”) as a result of a present or former connection between the Recipient and the jurisdiction of the Governmental Authority imposing such Taxes (other than any such connection arising solely from the Recipient having executed, delivered or performed its obligations or received a payment under, disposed of, or enforced, this Supplemental Indenture); (ii) any withholding or deduction imposed pursuant to (A) Sections 1471 to 1474 of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (“**FATCA**”), or any successor version thereof, or any similar legislation imposed by any other Governmental Authority, or (B) any treaty, law or regulation or other official guidance enacted by Canada implementing FATCA or any intergovernmental agreement with respect to FATCA or any similar legislation imposed by any other Governmental Authority, including, for greater certainty, the Canada-United States Enhanced Tax Information Exchange Agreement Implementation Act (Canada) and Parts XVIII and XIX of the Income Tax Act (Canada), as amended (collectively, and including FATCA, the “**AEOI Legislation**”); and (iii) any interest, penalties and additions to Taxes in respect of (i) and (ii) (all such excluded Taxes being hereinafter called “**Excluded Taxes**”). If any Taxes, other than Excluded Taxes, are required to be withheld from any amounts payable to a Recipient hereunder, the amounts so payable to the Recipient shall be increased, and the Recipient shall be entitled to be paid by the Issuer the amount of such increase to the extent necessary to yield to the Recipient (after payment of all such Taxes other than Excluded Taxes) interest or any such other amounts payable

hereunder or thereunder at the rates or in the amounts specified hereunder. Where the amount payable by the Issuer is increased in accordance with the previous sentence, the ~~Group~~ Monthly Interest shall be increased by the amount of such increase. Whenever any Taxes are payable on or with respect to amounts distributed to a Recipient, as promptly as possible thereafter the Issuer shall send to such Recipient a certified copy of an original official receipt showing payment thereof.

(b) If a payment by or on account of any obligation of the Issuer hereunder would be subject to withholding Taxes under any AEOI Legislation if the Recipient were to fail to comply with the applicable reporting requirements of any AEOI Legislation, such Recipient shall deliver to the Issuer at the time or times prescribed by law and at such time or times reasonably requested by the Issuer such documentation prescribed by applicable law and such additional documentation reasonably requested by the Issuer as may be necessary for the Issuer to comply with its obligations under any AEOI Legislation and to determine that such Recipient has complied with its obligations under any AEOI Legislation, or to determine the amount to deduct and withhold from such payment. If any form or certification it previously delivered by a Recipient expires or becomes obsolete or inaccurate in any respect, the Recipient shall update such form or certification or promptly notify the Issuer in writing of its legal inability to do so.

(c) If a Recipient is legally entitled to receive a refund of any Taxes (other than Excluded Taxes) as to which it has been indemnified or with respect to which additional amounts have been paid to it hereunder or it is legally entitled to receive a credit or deduction with respect to such Taxes or with respect to such additional amounts that have been paid hereunder (in each case pursuant to Section ~~3-10~~3.9(a)), it shall use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain or claim such refund, credit or deduction and pay over such refund or the value of such credit or deduction to the Issuer, together with any interest thereon.

3.10 ~~3-11~~ Increased Costs

(a) (i) If any Regulatory Change (x) subjects ~~any Affected Party~~the Purchaser to any charge or withholding on or with respect to any Support Facility or this Supplemental Indenture or ~~an Affected Person~~the Purchaser's obligations under a Support Facility or this Supplemental Indenture, or changes the basis of taxation of payments to ~~any Affected Person~~the Purchaser of any amounts payable under any Support Facility or this Supplemental Indenture Agreement (except for changes in the rate of tax on the overall net income of ~~an Affected Person~~the Purchaser or Excluded Taxes) or (y) imposes, modifies or deems applicable any reserve, assessment, fee, tax, insurance charge, special deposit or similar requirement against assets of, deposits with or for the account of, or liabilities of ~~an Affected Person~~the Purchaser, or credit extended by ~~an Affected Person~~the Purchaser pursuant to a Support Facility or this Supplemental Indenture or (z) imposes any other condition the result of which is to increase the cost to ~~an Affected Person~~the Purchaser of performing its obligations under a Support Facility or this Supplemental Indenture, or to reduce the rate of return on ~~an Affected Person~~the Purchaser's capital or assets as a consequence of its obligations under a Support Facility or this Supplemental Indenture, or to reduce the amount of any sum received or receivable by ~~an Affected Person~~the Purchaser under a Support Facility or this Supplemental Indenture, or to require any payment calculated by reference to the amount of interests or loans held or interest received by it, then, upon written request by ~~such Affected Party (through the Funding Agent for its Purchaser Group if the Affected Party is a Program Support Provider, CP Conduit Purchaser~~

~~or Group Bank)~~the Purchaser of a written request therefore to the Issuer, ~~such Affected Party (through the Funding Agent for its Purchaser Group if the Affected Party is a Program Support Provider, CP Conduit Purchaser or Group Bank)~~the Purchaser shall be entitled to be paid, such amounts charged to ~~such Affected Party~~the Purchaser or such amounts to otherwise compensate ~~such Affected~~the Purchaser for such increased cost or such reduction, no later than the Payment Date following receipt by the Issuer of such request for compensation under this Section ~~3.11~~3.10(a)(i), if such request is received by the Issuer no later than five (5) Business Days prior to the end of the Interest Period related to such Payment Date, and otherwise on the following Payment Date.

(ii) The Issuer acknowledges that ~~any Affected Party~~the Purchaser may implement, as an internal institutional matter, measures in anticipation of a final or proposed Regulatory Change (including, without limitation, the imposition of internal charges on ~~such Affected Party~~the Purchaser's interest or obligations under any Support Agreement or this Supplemental Indenture) and may commence recognizing the incurrence of charges by seeking compensation under Section ~~3.11~~3.10(a)(i) in connection with such measures, in advance of the effective date of such final or proposed Regulatory Change, and the Issuer agrees that such charges or compensation shall be payable, to the ~~related Funding Agent, for the benefit of Affected Party~~Purchaser, following demand therefor without regard to whether such proposed Regulatory Change has been adopted or whether such effective date has occurred; provided, that (I) the ~~Affected Party~~Purchaser shall provide thirty (30) days prior written notice to the Issuer of its intent to impose or incur any such charges or compensation, (II) ~~an Affected Party~~the Purchaser shall not be compensated for any such amount pursuant to this subsection ~~3.11~~3.10(a)(ii) relating to any period ending, and of which ~~such Affected Party~~the Purchaser has had knowledge, more than ninety (90) days prior to the date that ~~such Affected Party~~the Purchaser provided the Issuer with the written notice contemplated by the preceding clause (I) of this subsection ~~3.11~~3.10(a)(ii), (III) if, after the payment by the ~~Trust~~Issuer of any charges or compensation pursuant to this subsection ~~3.11~~3.10(a)(ii), either (A) the Issuer requests in writing that the ~~applicable Affected Party~~Purchaser re-compute any such charge or compensation in light of differences between a proposed Regulatory Change and the final effective version thereof or (B) the ~~applicable Affected Party~~the Purchaser determines that the amount of the charge imposed on and required to be compensated by the Issuer exceeds the amount necessary to compensate it for the applicable Regulatory Change as contemplated by subsection ~~3.11~~3.10(a)(i), then (x) the amount of such charge or compensation shall, from and after such determination, be reduced by the amount of such excess and (y) ~~such Affected Party~~the Purchaser shall, within thirty (30) days of such determination, either repay the amount of such excess or credit the amount of such excess against future charges under this subsection ~~3.11~~3.10(a)(ii). The Issuer further acknowledges that any charge or compensation demanded hereunder may take the form of a monthly charge to be assessed by ~~such Affected Party~~the Purchaser.

(b) ~~Each Affected Party~~The Purchaser claiming increased amounts described in subsection ~~3.11~~3.10(a) of this Supplemental Indenture will furnish to the Issuer (together with its request for compensation) a certificate prepared in good faith setting forth the basis and the calculation of the amount (in reasonable detail) of each request by ~~such Affected Party~~the Purchaser for any such increased amounts referred to in subsection ~~3.11~~3.10(a) hereof. Any such certificate shall be conclusive absent manifest error. Failure on the part of ~~any Affected Party~~the Purchaser to demand compensation for any amount pursuant to subsection ~~3.11~~3.10(a) hereof with respect to

any period shall not constitute a waiver of ~~such Affected Party~~ the Purchaser's right to demand compensation with respect to such period.

3.11 Acceleration Events

[NTD: To be conformed with Senior Supplemental Indenture.]

ARTICLE 4 CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

4.1 Conditions Precedent to Initial Purchase of Series 2017-1 ~~Senior~~ Subordinated Notes

On or prior to the initial purchase of Series 2017-1 ~~Senior~~ Subordinated Notes hereunder, the following conditions precedent shall be satisfied:

(a) Each of the conditions precedent set forth in Section 5.01 of the Trust Indenture in respect of the incurrence of Funding Obligations under this Supplemental Indenture shall have been satisfied.

(b) The ~~Administrative Agent and each of the Funding Agents~~ Purchaser shall have received:

- (i) executed copies of ~~the Fee Letter~~, this Supplemental Indenture and copies of each of the other Program Agreements certified by an Authorized Officer of the Issuer;
- (ii) certificates of status or compliance or other similar documents issued by the applicable governmental authority to evidence that each of the Issuer Trustee, the IESO and the Manager is validly existing pursuant to the laws of the jurisdiction of their respective establishment or incorporation;
- (iii) a copy of the incorporating documents and all amendments thereto and applicable by-laws of each of the Issuer Trustee, the IESO and the Manager certified by an Authorized Officer of the applicable entity;
- (iv) a copy of the Declaration of Trust certified by an Authorized Officer of the Issuer;
- (v) copies of resolutions of the board of directors of the IESO and the Manager approving and authorizing the execution, delivery and performance of each Program Agreement they are party to, in each case certified by an Authorized Officer of the applicable entity;
- (vi) incumbency certificates for each of the Issuer Trustee, the Manager and the IESO executing this Supplemental Indenture and any other Program Agreements and the other documents to be delivered by either the Issuer Trustee, the Manager or the IESO thereunder, in each case showing their names, offices and specimen signatures on which certificates ~~the Administrative Agent and~~ the Purchaser-~~Groups~~ shall be entitled to conclusively rely until such time as the ~~Administrative Agent and the Funding Agents receive~~ Purchaser receives a replacement certificate meeting the requirements of this Section 4.1(b)(vi);
- (vii) the following Opinions of Counsel:

- (A) the opinion of external counsel to the Manager as to the non-consolidation of the Issuer with the Manager in the event of the insolvency of the Manager in form and substance satisfactory to the ~~Administrative Agent and the Funding Agents~~ Purchaser;
 - (B) the opinion of external counsel to the IESO as to the Investment Asset acquired by the Issuer not being subject to the claims of creditors of the IESO in form and substance satisfactory to the ~~Administrative Agent and the Funding Agents~~ Purchaser;
 - (C) favourable opinions of external counsel to the Manager covering general corporate matters, the due execution and delivery of, and the enforceability of, each of the Program Agreements to which the Manager, the Issuer and the Issuer Trustee are party which opinion, as to certain matters, may rely on opinion of internal counsel to the Manager and the Issuer Trustee; and
 - (D) a favourable opinion of external counsel to the Province with respect to the due authorization, execution, delivery and enforceability of the Change of Law Protection Agreement and the Change of Law Process Agreement in form and substance satisfactory to the ~~Administration Agent and the Funding Agents~~ Purchaser;
- (viii) a certificate of an Authorized Officer of the Manager confirming that the representations and warranties set forth in Section [12.01] of the Trust Indenture and Section 5.1 of this Supplemental Indenture are true and correct in all material respects, that the Issuer is in compliance in all material respects with all of its covenants and obligations under the Program Agreements to which it is a party and that no Termination Event has occurred; and
- (ix) such additional documents, instruments, certificates or letters as the ~~Administrative Agent or any Funding Agent~~ Purchaser may reasonably request.
- (c) The representations and warranties set forth in Section [12.01] of the Trust Indenture and Section 5.1 of this Supplemental Indenture shall be true and correct in all material respects, the Issuer shall be compliance in all material respects with all of its covenants and obligations under the Program Agreements to which it is a party and no Termination Event shall have occurred.
- (d) The Series 2017-1 ~~Senior~~ Subordinated Notes shall have been duly issued in accordance with the Trust Indenture and ~~each Funding Agent and Non-Conduit~~ the Purchaser shall have received its Series 2017-1 ~~Senior~~ Subordinated Note registered in its name or a nominee in a face amount equal to ~~its~~ the Series 2017-1 Maximum ~~Purchaser Group~~ Principal Subordinated Amount.
- (e) After giving effect to the purchase, the covenant of the Issuer in Section 6.1(d) will be satisfied.
- ~~(f) All fees payable on or before the Closing Date pursuant to the Fee Letter shall have been paid in full (or arrangements satisfactory to the Administrative Agent and the Funding Agents have been made).~~

~~(g) The Rating Agency Condition shall have been satisfied in respect of the initial purchase.~~

4.2 Conditions Precedent to each Increase under Series 2017-1 ~~Senior~~Subordinated Notes

On or prior to each Increase, the following conditions precedent shall be satisfied:

- (a) the ~~Administrative Agent~~Purchaser shall have received an Increase Notice;
- (b) no Termination Event shall have occurred or would occur after giving effect to such Increase; and
- ~~(e) the Increase Date in respect of the Increase is prior to the Commitment Expiry Date;~~
- (c) ~~(d)~~ if the Increase is identified as a Transfer Increase in the Increase Notice, then the related Transfer under the Master Transfer and Servicing Agreement shall have been completed or contemporaneously completed; ~~and (e) after giving effect to the Increase, the Rating Agency Condition will be satisfied.~~

The Issuer's acceptance of funds in connection with each Increase occurring on any Increase Date shall constitute a representation and warranty by the Issuer to the ~~Administrative Agent and the Purchaser Groups~~ as of such Increase Date that all of the conditions contained in Section 3.3(a) and this Section 4.2 are satisfied.

ARTICLE 5 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

5.1 Representations and Warranties of the Issuer

The Issuer hereby represents and warrants to the ~~Administrative Agent and the Purchaser Groups~~ as of the Closing Date, and shall be deemed to represent and warrant to ~~the Administrative Agent and the Purchaser Groups~~ on each Increase Date, that:

- (a) no Termination Event has occurred or would result from the initial purchase of the Issuer Investment Interest on the Closing Date or any increase in the Issuer Investment Interest on an Increase Date, as applicable;
- (b) the Issuer is not a non-resident of Canada within the meaning of the *Income Tax Act* (Canada);
- (c) all tax returns (federal, provincial and local) required to be filed with respect to the Issuer have been filed and there has been paid or adequate provision made for the payment of all material Taxes in respect of the Issuer;
- (d) the Issuer has complied in all material respects with all laws in respect of the conduct of its business and ownership of its property including the Issuer Investment Interest;
- (e) all information provided to the ~~Administrative Agent and the Purchaser Groups~~ by or on behalf of the Issuer in respect of the Issuer Investment Interest is and will be true and accurate in all material respects; and

(f) to its knowledge, there is no set of circumstances existing at such time that will have an Adverse Effect or will reasonably be expected to have an Adverse Effect.

5.2 Representations and Warranties of the ~~Purchasers~~ ~~Each Purchaser-Group member~~

The Purchaser represents and warrants to the Issuer as of the Closing Date, and shall be deemed to represent and warrant to the Issuer on each Increase Date, that:

(a) it is resident in Ontario or is otherwise subject to the securities legislation of the Province of Ontario;

(b) it is purchasing the applicable Series 2017-1 ~~Senior~~ Subordinated Notes (i) as principal for its own account and not for the benefit of any other "person" (as defined in the *Securities Act* (Ontario)) or company; and (ii) for cash consideration in excess of \$150,000; and

(c) it was not created and is not being used solely to purchase or hold securities in reliance on the exemption from the prospectus and dealer registration requirements contained in Section 2.10 of National Instrument 45-106 – Prospectus and Registration Exemptions.

5.3 Survival

The representations and warranties set out in this Article 5 shall survive the execution hereof.

ARTICLE 6 COVENANTS

6.1 Covenants of the Issuer

(a) The Issuer shall promptly provide to the ~~Administrative Agent, each Funding Agent and each Non-Conduit~~ Purchaser (in multiple copies if requested) copies of all material reports, notices, financial statements and other documents delivered by the IESO to the Issuer with respect to the Issuer Investment Interest or pursuant to the Master Transfer and Servicing Agreement; provided such documents shall be deemed to be delivered hereunder so long as the Purchaser is the Manager.

(b) The Issuer shall provide to the ~~Administrative Agent, each Funding Agent and each Non-Conduit~~ Purchaser (in multiple copies, if requested) such other information, documents, records or reports respecting the Issuer Investment Interest, the Issuer or the IESO which is in the possession or under the control of the Issuer or the Manager, as the ~~Administrative Agent, a Funding Agent or a Non-Conduit~~ Purchaser may from time to time reasonably request.

(c) The Issuer shall furnish to the ~~Administrative Agent, each Funding Agent and each Non-Conduit~~ Purchaser promptly after known to the Issuer or the Manager, information with respect to any action, suit or proceeding involving the Manager, the Issuer or the IESO or any of their respective Affiliates by or before any court or any Governmental Authority which, if adversely determined, would have an Adverse Effect; provided that the Purchaser shall be deemed to have knowledge of such actions, suits or proceedings so long as it is the Manager.

(d) The Issuer will, at all times, cause the aggregate outstanding principal amount of Subordinated Funding Obligations and Junior Subordinated Funding Obligations to be not ~~less~~more than ~~twenty-five~~forty-nine percent (~~25~~49)% of the aggregate outstanding principal amount of all Issuer Funding Obligations. ~~[NTD: OPG has discussed with Dealers.] (excluding Derivative Funding Obligations).~~

~~(e) The Issuer will not make any amendments to the Funding Obligation Agreements governing any outstanding Subordinated Funding Obligations or Junior Subordinated Funding Obligations without the prior written consent of the Requisite Series 2017-1 Noteholders, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed.~~

~~(f) The Issuer will not hold or own, directly or indirectly, any share or equity security of, or any equity interest in, any Person.~~

~~(g) The Issuer confirms that this Supplemental Indenture is a Warehouse Facility Agreement. The Issuer will not enter into any other Warehouse Facility Agreement creating Senior Funding Obligations without the prior written consent of the Requisite Series 2017-1 Noteholders unless the Commitment Expiry Date has occurred.~~

~~[NTD: OPG understands that there will be another covenant that following Principal Payment Due Date proceeds of any financings must be applied to repay these notes in priority to any other use of funds.]~~

ARTICLE 7 AGENTS

7.1 Administrative Agent

~~(a) Each of the Non-Conduit Purchasers, CP-Conduit Purchasers, the Group Banks and the Funding Agents hereby irrevocably designates and appoints the Administrative Agent as the agent of such Person under this Supplemental Indenture and irrevocably authorizes the Administrative Agent, in such capacity, to take such action on its behalf under the provisions of this Supplemental Indenture and to exercise such powers and perform such duties as are expressly delegated to the Administrative Agent by the terms of this Supplemental Indenture, together with such other powers as are reasonably incidental thereto. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary elsewhere in this Supplemental Indenture, the Administrative Agent shall not have any duties or responsibilities except those expressly set forth herein, or any fiduciary relationship with any Non-Conduit Purchaser, any CP-Conduit Purchaser, any Group Bank or any Funding Agent, and no implied covenants, functions, responsibilities, duties, obligations or liabilities shall be read into this Supplemental Indenture or otherwise exist against the Administrative Agent.~~

~~(b) The Administrative Agent may execute any of its duties under this Supplemental Indenture by or through agents or attorneys in fact and shall be entitled to advice of counsel concerning all matters pertaining to such duties. The Administrative Agent shall not be responsible for the negligence or misconduct of any agents or attorneys-in-fact selected by it with reasonable care.~~

~~(c) Neither the Administrative Agent nor any of its officers, directors, employees, agents, attorneys in fact or Affiliates shall be (i) liable for any action lawfully taken or omitted to be taken by it or such Person under or in connection with the Trust Indenture, this Supplemental Indenture or any other Program Agreement (except to the extent that any of the foregoing are found by a final and nonappealable decision of a court of competent jurisdiction to have resulted from its or such Person's own gross negligence or willful misconduct) or (ii) responsible in any manner to any of the Non-Conduit Purchasers, the CP Conduit Purchasers, the Group Banks or the Funding Agents for any recitals, statements, representations or warranties made by the Issuer, the IESO, the Manager or any officer thereof contained in this Supplemental Indenture or any other Program Agreement or in any certificate, report, statement or other document referred to or provided for in, or received by the Administrative Agent under or in connection with, this Supplemental Indenture or any other Program Agreement or for the value, validity, effectiveness, genuineness, enforceability or sufficiency of this Supplemental Indenture, any other Program Agreement, or for any failure of any of the Issuer, the Manager or the IESO to perform its obligations hereunder or thereunder. The Administrative Agent shall not be under any obligation to any Non-Conduit Purchaser, any CP Conduit Purchaser, any Group Bank or any Funding Agent to ascertain or to inquire as to the observance or performance of any of the agreements contained in, or conditions of, this Supplemental Indenture, any other Program Agreement or to inspect the properties, books or records of the Issuer, the Manager or the IESO.~~

~~(d) The Administrative Agent shall be entitled to rely, and shall be fully protected in relying, upon any writing, resolution, notice, consent, certificate, affidavit, letter or electronic message, statement, order or other document or conversation believed by it to be genuine and correct and to have been signed, sent or made by the proper Person or Persons and upon advice and statements of legal counsel (including, without limitation, counsel to the Issuer, the Manager or the IESO), independent accountants and other experts selected by the Administrative Agent.~~

~~(e) The Administrative Agent shall not be deemed to have knowledge or notice of the occurrence of any Termination Event unless the Administrative Agent has received written notice from a Non-Conduit Purchaser, a CP Conduit Purchaser, a Group Bank, a Funding Agent, the Issuer or the Manager referring to the Trust Indenture or this Supplemental Indenture, describing such Termination Event and stating that such notice is a "notice of a Termination Event". In the event that the Administrative Agent receives such a notice, the Administrative Agent shall give notice thereof to the Non-Conduit Purchasers, the Funding Agents, the Issuer Trustee and the Manager.~~

~~(f) Each of the Non-Conduit Purchasers, the CP Conduit Purchasers, the Group Banks and the Funding Agents expressly acknowledges that neither the Administrative Agent nor any of its officers, directors, employees, agents, attorneys in fact or Affiliates has made any representations or warranties to it and that no act by the Administrative Agent hereinafter taken, including any review of the affairs of the Issuer, the Manager or the IESO shall be deemed to constitute any representation or warranty by the Administrative Agent to any such Person. Each of the Non-Conduit Purchasers, the CP Conduit Purchasers, the Group Banks and the Funding Agents represents to the Administrative Agent that it has, independently and without reliance upon the Administrative Agent or any other Non-Conduit Purchaser, CP Conduit Purchaser, Group Bank or Funding Agent and based on such documents and information as it has deemed appropriate, made its own appraisal of and investigation into the business, operations, property, financial and other condition and creditworthiness of the Issuer, the Manager and the IESO and made its own~~

~~decision to enter into this Supplemental Indenture. Each of the Non-Conduit Purchasers, the CP-Conduit Purchasers, the Group Banks and the Funding Agents also represents that it will, independently and without reliance upon the Administrative Agent or any other Non-Conduit Purchaser, CP-Conduit Purchaser, Group Bank or Funding Agent, and based on such documents and information as it shall deem appropriate at the time, continue to make its own credit analysis, appraisals and decisions in taking or not taking action under this Supplemental Indenture and the other Program Agreements, and to make such investigation as it deems necessary to inform itself as to the business, operations, property, financial and other condition and creditworthiness of the Issuer, the Manager and the IESO. Except for notices, reports and other documents expressly required to be furnished to the Non-Conduit Purchasers and the Funding Agents by the Administrative Agent hereunder, the Administrative Agent shall have no duty or responsibility to provide any Non-Conduit Purchaser, any CP-Conduit Purchaser, any Group Bank or any Funding Agent with any credit or other information concerning the business, operations, property, condition (financial or otherwise), prospects or creditworthiness of the Issuer, the Manager or the IESO which may come into the possession of the Administrative Agent or any of its officers, directors, employees, agents, attorneys in fact or Affiliates.~~

~~(g) The Administrative Agent and its Affiliates may make loans to, accept deposits from and generally engage in any kind of business with the Issuer, the Manager and the IESO as though the Administrative Agent were not the Administrative Agent hereunder. With respect to any Series 2017-1 Senior Note held by the Administrative Agent, the Administrative Agent shall have the same rights and powers under this Supplemental Indenture and the other Program Agreements as any Group Bank or Funding Agent and may exercise the same as though it were not the Administrative Agent, and the terms "Group Bank," and "Funding Agent" shall include the Administrative Agent in its individual capacity.~~

~~(h) The Administrative Agent may resign as Administrative Agent at any time by giving 30 days' notice to the Non-Conduit Purchasers, the Funding Agents, the Indenture Trustee, the Issuer and the Manager. If  shall resign as Administrative Agent under this Supplemental Indenture, then the Requisite Series 2017-1 Noteholders shall appoint a successor administrative agent from among the Non-Conduit Purchasers and Funding Agents, whereupon such successor agent shall succeed to the rights, powers and duties of the Administrative Agent, and the term "Administrative Agent" shall mean such successor agent effective upon such appointment and approval, and the former Administrative Agent's rights, powers and duties as Administrative Agent shall be terminated, without any other or further act or deed on the part of such former Administrative Agent or any of the parties to this Supplemental Indenture. If no successor administrative agent has accepted appointment as Administrative Agent prior to the effective date of the resignation of the Administrative Agent, the retiring Administrative Agent may appoint, after consulting with the Non-Conduit Purchasers and the Funding Agents, a successor Administrative Agent from among the Non-Conduit Purchasers and the Funding Agents. If no successor administrative agent has accepted appointment by the date which is thirty (30) days following a retiring Administrative Agent's notice of resignation, the retiring Administrative Agent's resignation shall nevertheless thereupon become effective and Manager shall assume and perform all of the duties of the Administrative Agent hereunder until such time, if any, as the Requisite Series 2017-1 Noteholders appoint a successor administrative agent as provided for above. After any retiring Administrative Agent's resignation as Administrative Agent, the provisions of this Article 7 shall inure to its benefit as to any actions taken or omitted to be taken by it while it was Administrative Agent under this Supplemental Indenture.~~

7.2 Funding Agents

~~(a) Each CP Conduit Purchaser and each Group Bank with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser hereby irrevocably designates and appoints the Funding Agent set forth next to such CP Conduit Purchaser's name on Schedule E as the agent of such Person under this Supplemental Indenture and irrevocably authorizes such Funding Agent, in such capacity, to take such action on its behalf under the provisions of this Supplemental Indenture and to exercise such powers and perform such duties as are expressly delegated to such Funding Agent by the terms of this Supplemental Indenture, together with such other powers as are reasonably incidental thereto. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary elsewhere in this Supplemental Indenture, each Funding Agent shall not have any duties or responsibilities except those expressly set forth herein, or any fiduciary relationship with any CP Conduit Purchaser or Group Bank and no implied covenants, functions, responsibilities, duties, obligations or liabilities shall be read into this Supplemental Indenture or otherwise exist against each Funding Agent.~~

~~(b) Each Funding Agent may execute any of its duties under this Supplemental Indenture by or through agents or attorneys in fact and shall be entitled to advice of counsel concerning all matters pertaining to such duties. Each Funding Agent shall not be responsible to the CP Conduit Purchaser or any Group Bank in its CP Conduit Purchaser Group for the negligence or misconduct of any agents or attorneys in fact selected by it with reasonable care.~~

~~(c) Each Funding Agent and any of its officers, directors, employees, agents, attorneys in fact or Affiliates shall not be (i) liable for any action lawfully taken or omitted to be taken by it or such Person under or in connection with the Trust Indenture, this Supplemental Indenture or any other Program Agreement (except to the extent that any of the foregoing are found by a final and nonappealable decision of a court of competent jurisdiction to have resulted from its or such Person's own gross negligence or willful misconduct) or (ii) responsible in any manner to any of the CP Conduit Purchasers and/or Group Banks for any recitals, statements, representations or warranties made by the Issuer, the Manager or the IESO, or any officer thereof contained in this Supplemental Indenture or any other Program Agreement or in any certificate, report, statement or other document referred to or provided for in, or received by such Funding Agent under or in connection with, this Supplemental Indenture or any other Program Agreement or for the value, validity, effectiveness, genuineness, enforceability or sufficiency of this Supplemental Indenture, any other Program Agreement, or for any failure of any of the Issuer, the Manager or the IESO to perform its obligations hereunder or thereunder. Each Funding Agent shall not be under any obligation to the CP Conduit Purchaser or any Group Bank in its CP Conduit Purchaser Group to ascertain or to inquire as to the observance or performance of any of the agreements contained in, or conditions of, this Supplemental Indenture, any other Program Agreement or to inspect the properties, books or records of the Issuer, the Manager or the IESO.~~

~~(d) Each Funding Agent shall be entitled to rely, and shall be fully protected in relying, upon any writing, resolution, notice, consent, certificate, affidavit, letter or electronic message, statement, order or other document or conversation believed by it to be genuine and correct and to have been signed, sent or made by the proper Person or Persons and upon advice and statements of legal counsel (including, without limitation, counsel to the Issuer, the Manager or the IESO), independent accountants and other experts selected by such Funding Agent. Each Funding Agent shall be fully justified in failing or refusing to take any action under this Supplemental Indenture or any other Program Agreement unless it shall first receive such advice or concurrence of the Related Purchaser Group, as it deems appropriate or it shall first be~~

~~indemnified to its satisfaction by the Related Purchaser Group against any and all liability and expense which may be incurred by it by reason of taking or continuing to take any such action.~~

~~(e) Each Funding Agent shall not be deemed to have knowledge or notice of the occurrence of any Termination Event unless such Funding Agent has received written notice from a Non-Conduit Purchaser, a CP Conduit Purchaser, a Group Bank, the Issuer, the Manager or the Administrative Agent referring to the Trust Indenture or this Supplemental Indenture, describing such Termination Event and stating that such notice is a “notice of a Termination Event,” as the case may be. In the event that any Funding Agent receives such a notice, such Funding Agent shall give notice thereof to the CP Conduit Purchaser and Group Bank in its CP Conduit Purchaser Group. Such Funding Agent shall take such action with respect to such event as shall be reasonably directed by the CP Conduit Purchaser and Group Bank in its CP Conduit Purchaser Group, provided that unless and until such Funding Agent shall have received such directions, such Funding Agent may (but shall not be obligated to) take such action, or refrain from taking such action, with respect to such event as it shall deem advisable in the best interests of the CP Conduit Purchaser and Group Bank in its CP Conduit Purchaser Group.~~

~~(f) Each CP Conduit Purchaser and each of the related Group Banks expressly acknowledge that neither its Funding Agent nor any of its officers, directors, employees, agents, attorneys in fact or Affiliates has made any representations or warranties to it and that no act by such Funding Agent hereinafter taken, including any review of the affairs of the Issuer, the Manager or the IESO shall be deemed to constitute any representation or warranty by such Funding Agent to any such Person. Each CP Conduit Purchaser and each of the related Group Banks represents to its Funding Agent that it has, independently and without reliance upon such Funding Agent and based on such documents and information as it has deemed appropriate, made its own appraisal of and investigation into the business, operations, property, financial and other condition and creditworthiness of the Issuer, the Manager and the IESO and made its own decision to enter into this Supplemental Indenture. Each CP Conduit Purchaser and each of the related Group Banks also represents that it will, independently and without reliance upon its Funding Agent and based on such documents and information as it shall deem appropriate at the time, continue to make its own credit analysis, appraisals and decisions in taking or not taking action under this Supplemental Indenture and the other Program Agreements, and to make such investigation as it deems necessary to inform itself as to the business, operations, property, financial and other conditions and creditworthiness of the Issuer, the Manager and the IESO.~~

~~(g) Each Group Bank in a CP Conduit Purchaser Group agrees to indemnify its Funding Agent in its capacity as such (to the extent not reimbursed by the Issuer and without limiting the obligation of the Issuer to do so), from and against any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements of any kind whatsoever which may at any time be imposed on, incurred by or asserted against such Funding Agent in any way relating to or arising out of this Supplemental Indenture, any of the other Program Agreements or any documents contemplated by or referred to herein or therein or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby or any action taken or omitted by such Funding Agent under or in connection with any of the foregoing; provided that no Group Bank shall be liable for the payment of any portion of such liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements that are found by a final and nonappealable decision of a court of competent jurisdiction to have resulted from such related Funding Agent’s gross negligence or willful misconduct. The agreements in this Section shall~~

~~survive the payment of all amounts payable hereunder. ARTICLE 8~~
GENERAL

7.1 ~~8.1~~ Successor and Assigns

(a) This Supplemental Indenture shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns; except that (i) the Issuer may not assign or transfer any of its rights or obligations under this Supplemental Indenture without the prior written consent of ~~all of the Series 2017-1 Noteholders;~~ (ii) ~~no Non-Conduit Purchaser may assign or transfer any of its rights under this Supplemental Indenture other than pursuant to paragraph (e) or (f) below;~~ (iii) ~~no CP Conduit Purchaser may assign or transfer any of its rights under this Supplemental Indenture other than to the Group Bank with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser or a Program Support Provider with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser or pursuant to clause (b) or (e) below of this Section 8.1;~~ and (iv) ~~no Group Bank may~~the Purchaser; and (ii) the Purchaser may, without the prior written consent of the Issuer, assign or transfer any of its rights or obligations under this Supplemental Indenture ~~except to a Program Support Provider or pursuant to clause (c), (d) or (e) below of this Section 8.1.~~ in the ordinary course of its business and in accordance with applicable law to another Person (each, a “Transferee”) pursuant to a transfer supplement, substantially in the form of Exhibit ■ (the “Transfer Supplement”).

(b) ~~Without limiting the foregoing, each CP Conduit Purchaser may assign all or a portion of the Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser and its rights and obligations under this Supplemental Indenture to a Conduit Assignee with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser. Prior to or concurrently with the effectiveness of any such assignment (or if impracticable, immediately thereafter), the assigning CP Conduit Purchaser shall notify the Administrative Agent and the Issuer. Upon such assignment by a CP Conduit Purchaser to a Conduit Assignee, (i) such Conduit Assignee shall be the owner of the Purchaser Group Principal Amount or such portion thereof with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser; (ii) the related administrative or managing agent for such Conduit Assignee will act as the administrative agent for such Conduit Assignee hereunder, with all corresponding rights and powers, express or implied, granted to the Funding Agent hereunder; (iii) such Conduit Assignee and its liquidity support provider(s) and credit support provider(s) and other related parties shall have the benefit of all the rights and protections provided to such CP Conduit Purchaser herein (including, without limitation, any limitation on recourse against such Conduit Assignee as provided in this paragraph); (iv) such Conduit Assignee shall assume all of such CP Conduit Purchaser’s obligations, if any, hereunder with respect to such portion of the Purchaser Group Principal Amount and such CP Conduit Purchaser shall be released from such obligations; (v) all distributions in respect of the Purchaser Group Principal Amount or such portion thereof with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser shall be made to the applicable agent or administrative agent, as applicable, on behalf of such Conduit Assignee; and (vi) if requested by the Administrative Agent or the agent or administrative agent with respect to the Conduit Assignee, the parties will execute and deliver such further agreements and documents and take such other actions as the Administrative Agent or such agent or administrative agent may reasonably request to evidence and give effect to the foregoing. No assignment by any CP Conduit Purchaser to a Conduit Assignee of the Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser shall in any way diminish the obligations of the Group Bank with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser under Section 3.3 to fund any Increase.~~

~~(c) Any Group Bank may, in the ordinary course of its business and in accordance with applicable law, at any time, sell all or any part of its rights and obligations under this Supplemental Indenture and the Series 2017-1 Senior Notes, with the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent and the Issuer (in each case, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld), to one or more banks (an “Acquiring Group Bank”) pursuant to a transfer supplement, substantially in the form of Exhibit H (the “Transfer Supplement”), executed by such Acquiring Group Bank, such assigning Group Bank, the Funding Agent with respect to such Group Bank, the Administrative Agent and the Issuer and delivered to the Administrative Agent. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no Group Bank shall so sell its rights hereunder if such Acquiring Group Bank is not an Eligible Assignee.~~

~~(d) Any Group Bank may, in the ordinary course of its business and in accordance with applicable law at any time sell to one or more financial institutions or other entities (“Group Bank Participants”) participations in its Commitment Amount with respect to its related CP Conduit Purchaser Group, its Series 2017-1 Senior Note and its rights hereunder pursuant to documentation in form and substance satisfactory to such Group Bank and the Group Bank Participant; provided, however, that (i) in the event of any such sale by a Group Bank to a Group Bank Participant, (A) such Group Bank’s obligations under this Supplemental Indenture shall remain unchanged, (B) such Group Bank shall remain solely responsible for the performance thereof, and (C) the Issuer and the Administrative Agent shall continue to deal solely and directly with such Group Bank in connection with its rights and obligations under this Supplemental Indenture; and (ii) no Group Bank shall sell any participating interest under which the Group Bank Participant shall have rights to approve any amendment to, or any consent or waiver with respect to, this Supplemental Indenture, the Trust Indenture or any Program Agreement, except to the extent that the approval of such amendment, consent or waiver otherwise would require the unanimous consent of all Group Banks hereunder. A Group Bank Participant shall have the right to receive compensation pursuant to Sections 3.10 and 3.11 but only to the extent that the related selling Group Bank would have had such right absent the sale of the related participation and, with respect to amounts due pursuant to Sections 3.10 and 3.11, only to the extent such Group Bank Participant shall have complied with the provisions of Sections 3.10 and 3.11 as if such Group Bank Participant were a Group Bank.~~

~~(e) Any CP Conduit Purchaser and the Group Bank with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser may, at any time, sell all or any part of their respective rights and obligations, and any Non-Conduit Purchaser may, at any time, sell all or any part of its rights and obligations, under this Supplemental Indenture and the Series 2017-1 Senior Notes, with the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent and the Issuer (in each case, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld), (x) to a multi-seller commercial paper conduit and one or more banks providing support to such multi-seller commercial paper conduit, or (y) to a financial institution or other entity (an “Acquiring Purchaser Group”) pursuant to a transfer supplement, substantially in the form of Exhibit I (the “Purchaser Group Supplement”), executed by such Acquiring Purchaser Group (including the CP Conduit Purchaser and the Group Banks, if any, with respect to such Acquiring Purchaser Group), the Funding Agent, if any, with respect to such Acquiring Purchaser Group, such assigning Purchaser Group (including the Group Banks, if any, with respect to such assigning Purchaser Group), the Funding Agent, if any, with respect to such assigning Purchaser Group and the Administrative Agent and the Issuer and delivered to the Administrative Agent.~~

~~(f) Any Non-Conduit Purchaser may, in the ordinary course of its business and in accordance with applicable law, at any time sell to one or more financial institutions or other entities (“Non-Conduit Purchaser Participants”) participations in its Commitment, its Series 2017-1 Senior Note and its rights hereunder pursuant to documentation in form and substance satisfactory to such Non-Conduit Purchaser and the Non-Conduit Purchaser Participant; provided, however, that (i) in the event of any such sale by a Non-Conduit Purchaser to a Non-Conduit Purchaser Participant, (A) such Non-Conduit Purchaser’s obligations under this Supplemental Indenture shall remain unchanged, (B) such Non-Conduit Purchaser shall remain solely responsible for the performance thereof, and (C) the Issuer and the Administrative Agent shall continue to deal solely and directly with such Non-Conduit Purchaser in connection with its rights and obligations under this Supplemental Indenture; and (ii) no Non-Conduit Purchaser shall sell any participating interest under which the Non-Conduit Purchaser Participant shall have rights to approve any amendment to, or any consent or waiver with respect to, this Supplemental Indenture, the Trust Indenture or any Program Agreement, except to the extent that the approval of such amendment, consent or waiver otherwise would require the unanimous consent of all Series 2017-1 Noteholders hereunder. A Non-Conduit Purchaser Participant shall have the right to receive compensation under Sections 3.10 and 3.11 but only to the extent that the related selling Non-Conduit Purchaser would have had such right absent the sale of the related participation and, with respect to amounts due pursuant to Sections 3.10 and 3.11, only to the extent such Non-Conduit Purchaser Participant shall have complied with the provisions of Sections 3.10 and 3.11 as if such Non-Conduit Purchaser Participant were a Non-Conduit Purchaser.~~

~~(b)~~ ~~(g)~~ The Issuer authorizes ~~each Group Bank and Non-Conduit~~the Purchaser to disclose to any ~~Group Bank Participant, Acquiring Group Bank, Non-Conduit Purchaser Participant or Acquiring Purchaser Group (each, a “Transferee”)~~Transferee and any prospective Transferee any and all financial information in ~~such Group Bank’s or Non-Conduit~~the Purchaser’s possession concerning the Issuer, the Issuer Investment Asset and the Program Agreements which has been delivered to ~~such Group Bank~~the Purchaser by the Issuer or the Manager ~~in connection with such Group Bank’s credit evaluation of the Issuer and the Issuer Investment Asset.~~

~~(c)~~ ~~(h)~~ Notwithstanding any other provision of this Supplemental Indenture to the contrary, ~~any Non-Conduit~~the Purchaser, ~~any Group Bank or any Program Support Provider~~ may at any time pledge or grant a security interest in all or any portion of its rights under its Series 2017-1 ~~Senior~~Subordinated Note and this Supplemental Indenture to secure obligations of ~~such Non-Conduit~~the Purchaser, ~~such Group Bank or such Program Support Provider to a Federal Reserve Bank or the Bank of Canada~~ to any Person, without notice to or consent of the ~~Administrative Agent, the Issuer or the Administrator~~; provided that no such pledge or grant of a security interest shall release ~~a Non-Conduit~~the Purchaser ~~or an Group Bank~~ from any of its obligations hereunder or substitute any such pledgee or grantee for ~~such Non-Conduit~~the Purchaser ~~or such Group Bank~~ as a party hereto.

7.2 ~~8.2~~ Waiver

Without limiting the requirements of Section [11.02] of the Trust Indenture which shall be applicable to this Supplemental Indenture, no waiver of any provision of this Supplemental Indenture or consent to any departure by the Issuer from any provision of this Supplemental

Indenture will be effective (in whole or in part) unless in writing and signed by the ~~Requisite Series 2017-1 Noteholders~~ Purchaser. Such waiver will be effective only in the specific instance, for the specific purpose and for the specific length of time for which it is given by the ~~Requisite Series 2017-1 Noteholders~~ Purchaser.

7.3 ~~8.3~~ Notice

All notices, requests, instructions and demands to or upon any party hereto to be effective shall be given (a) in the case of the Issuer and the Indenture Trustee, in the manner set forth in Article [15] of the Trust Indenture; and (b) in the case of the ~~Administrative Agent, the Non-Conduit Purchasers, the CP Conduit Purchasers, the Group Banks and the Funding Agents~~ Purchaser, in writing, and, unless otherwise expressly provided herein, shall be deemed to have been duly given or made when delivered by hand or three days after being deposited in the mail, postage prepaid, in the case of facsimile notice, when received, or in the case of overnight air courier, one Business Day after the date such notice is delivered to such overnight courier, addressed as follows ~~in the case of the Administrative Agent and to the addresses therefor set forth in Schedule E, in the case of the Non-Conduit Purchasers, the CP Conduit Purchasers, the Group Banks and the Funding Agents~~; or to such other address as may be hereafter notified by the respective parties hereto:

~~Administrative Agent:~~ Purchaser:



Ontario Power Generation Inc.
700 University Avenue
Toronto, Ontario M5G 1X6

Attention: [■]
Fax: (416) [■]
Email: [■]

7.4 ~~8.4~~ No Waiver: Remedies

No failure on the part of any party to exercise, and no delay in exercising, any power, right or remedy hereunder will operate as a waiver thereof; nor will any single or partial exercise of any such power, right or remedy hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other power, right or remedy. The rights and remedies herein provided are cumulative and not exclusive of any remedies provided by applicable law.

7.5 ~~8.5~~ Entire Agreement

This Supplemental Indenture, ~~the Fee Letter~~, the Trust Indenture and the other Program Agreements contain the entire agreement between the parties relative to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior and contemporaneous agreements, term sheets, commitments, understandings, negotiations and discussions, whether oral or written. There are no warranties, representations or other agreements between the parties in connection with the subject matter hereof except as specifically set forth in this Supplemental Indenture, ~~the Fee Letter~~, the Trust Indenture and the other Program Agreements.

7.6 ~~8.6~~ Governing Law and Attornment

This Supplemental Indenture shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the Province of Ontario and the parties hereby attorn to the jurisdiction of the courts of Ontario.

7.7 ~~8.7~~ Acknowledgment of Trust Indenture and No Proceedings

The ~~Administrative Agent, each Non-Conduit Purchaser, each CP Conduit Purchaser, each Group Bank and each Funding Agent hereby~~ Purchaser acknowledges and agrees in favour of the Indenture Trustee that it is a Specified Creditor under the Trust Indenture and its entitlements as a Specified Creditor are subject to the provisions applicable to Specified Creditors under the Trust Indenture including, without limitation, Section [7.06] (Payments Held in Trust), Section [8.12] (Limitation on Suits), Sections [7.04 and 8.13] (Payment Priorities), Section [8.14] (Limited Recourse) and Section [16.01] (No Petition).

7.8 ~~8.8~~ Expenses

The Issuer agrees to pay on demand (a) to the Indenture Trustee, ~~the Administrative Agent and the Purchaser-Groups~~ all reasonable costs and expenses in connection with the preparation, execution, and delivery of this Supplemental Indenture and the other documents to be delivered hereunder or in connection herewith, including, the reasonable fees and out-of-pocket expenses of counsel for ~~the Administrative Agent and the Purchaser-Groups, with respect thereto, and the reasonable fees and out-of-pocket expenses incurred by the CP Conduit Purchasers in connection with the review by each rating agency then rating the Commercial Paper of such CP Conduit Purchaser of the transactions contemplated by this Supplemental Indenture and the Program Agreements, with respect thereto;~~ (b) to the Indenture Trustee, ~~and the Administrative Agent and each Purchaser-Group,~~ all reasonable costs and expenses in connection with any amendments of or waivers or consents under this Supplemental Indenture or the Program Agreements, including in each case the reasonable fees and out-of-pocket expenses of counsel with respect thereto, ~~and the reasonable fees and out-of-pocket expenses incurred by the CP Conduit Purchasers in connection with the review by any rating agency then rating the Commercial Paper of such CP Conduit Purchasers;~~ and (c) to the Indenture Trustee, ~~the Administrative Agent and each~~ the ~~Purchaser-Group,~~ on demand, all reasonable costs and expenses (including reasonable fees and expenses of counsel to the ~~Administrative Agent and each Purchaser-Group~~), if any, in connection with the enforcement of this Supplemental Indenture or any of the Program Agreements, and the other documents delivered thereunder or in connection therewith.

7.9 ~~8.9~~ Further Assurances

Each of the parties hereto upon the request of the other party or parties hereto shall do, execute, acknowledge and deliver or cause to be done, executed acknowledged or delivered all such further acts, deeds, documents, assignments, transfers, conveyances, powers of attorney and assurances as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to effect or complete the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Supplemental Indenture.

7.10 ~~8.10~~ Confidentiality

(a) ~~Each~~ The ~~Purchaser-Group and the Administrative Agent~~ covenants and agrees that any non-public information obtained by it pursuant to this Supplemental Indenture and the other

Program Agreements shall be held in confidence except that the Purchaser ~~Groups or Administrative Agent~~ may disclose such information (i) pursuant to the order of any court or administrative agency or in any pending legal or administrative proceeding (whether or not having the force or effect of law) provided that, unless prohibited by applicable law, at the Purchaser ~~Group or the Administrative Agent, as applicable,~~ shall provide prompt notice of such order to the affected party; (ii) upon the request or demand of any regulatory authority having or claiming jurisdiction over any the Purchaser ~~Group or the Administrative Agent~~; (iii) as required by applicable law including, without limitation, all applicable securities laws; (iv) to the extent that such information becomes publicly available other than by reason of improper disclosure by at the Purchaser ~~Group or the Administrative Agent~~; (v) to its affiliates, officers, directors, employees, legal counsel, independent auditors, accountants, advisors, investors, potential investors, commercial paper dealers, providers of surety, guaranty, credit or liquidity enhancement (including the directors, officers and accountants of such surety, guaranty, credit or liquidity enhancement provider), legal counsel of any of the foregoing and other experts or agents who need to know such information and are informed of the confidential nature of such information ~~(provided that the Persons permitted to make such disclosures under clauses (i), (ii) and (iii) of this Section 8.10 shall also include credit or liquidity enhancers of a CP Conduit Purchaser)~~; (vi) for purposes of establishing a “due diligence” defense; (vii) which was available to at the Purchaser ~~Group or the Administrative Agent~~ on a non-confidential basis from a source other than the affected party, provided that such source was not to the knowledge of the Purchaser ~~Group or the Administrative Agent, as applicable,~~ bound by a confidentiality agreement with the affected party; (viii) has been independently acquired or developed by at the Purchaser ~~Group or the Administrative Agent~~ without violating any of the Purchaser ~~Group’s or the Administrative Agent’s~~ obligations under this Supplemental Indenture; (ix) if such disclosure has been approved in writing in advance by the Issuer or the Manager; (x) regarding the existence of this Supplemental Indenture, but not the financial terms thereof; and (xi) to DBRS and Moody’s and any other Rating Agencies.

(b) The Issuer covenants and agrees to hold in confidence, and not disclose to any Person, the terms of this Supplemental Indenture ~~(including any fees payable in connection with this Supplemental Indenture or the identity of any CP Conduit Purchaser under this Supplemental Indenture), except as the applicable, except as the~~ Purchaser ~~Group~~ may have consented to in writing prior to any proposed disclosure and except (i) it may also disclose such information (A) to its officers, directors, employees, legal counsel, independent auditors, accountants and other advisors who are directly involved in the consideration of this Supplemental Indenture (and then only on a confidential basis), (B) to the Manager and its officers, directors, employees, legal counsel, independent auditors, accountants and other advisors, (C) any ministry or agency of the Province of Ontario and, in each case, their respective employees, officials, agents and advisors, (D) as required by applicable law (including, without limitation, applicable securities law) or compulsory legal process, (E) as expressly permitted by the terms of the Program Agreements, and (F) to DBRS and Moody’s and any other Rating Agencies; provided, that, in the case of clause (D), the Issuer will use all commercially reasonable efforts to maintain confidentiality and will (unless otherwise prohibited by law) notify the ~~affected Administrative Agent or~~ Purchaser ~~Group~~ of its intention to make any such disclosure prior to making such disclosure; and (ii) it may also disclose the existence (but not the financial terms) of this Supplemental Indenture, including to any actual or prospective purchaser of other Notes.

(c) The parties hereto acknowledge that a description of this Supplemental Indenture and the Series 2017-1 ~~Senior~~Subordinated Note will be included in the preliminary and final offering memoranda of the Issuer relating to the issue of other Notes from time to time.

~~8.11 Acknowledgement and Consent to Bail-In of EEA Financial Institutions~~

~~Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Supplemental Indenture or in any other Program Agreement, arrangement or understanding among any such parties, each party hereto acknowledges that any liability of any EEA Financial Institution arising under this Supplemental Indenture or any other Program Agreement, to the extent such liability is unsecured, may be subject to the write down and conversion powers of an EEA Resolution Authority and agrees and consents to, and acknowledges and agrees to be bound by:~~

~~(a) the application of any Write Down and Conversion Powers by an EEA Resolution Authority to any such liabilities arising hereunder which may be payable to it by any party hereto that is an EEA Financial Institution; and~~

~~(b) the effects of any Bail in Action on any such liability, including, if applicable~~

~~(i) a reduction in full or in part or cancellation of any such liability;~~

~~(ii) a conversion of all, or a portion of, such liability into shares or other instruments or ownership in such EEA Financial Institution, its parent undertaking, or a bridge institution that may be issued to it or otherwise conferred on it, and that such shares or other instruments of ownership will be accepted by it in lieu of any rights with respect to any such liability under this Supplemental Indenture or any other Facility Agreement; or~~

~~(iii) the variation of the terms of such liability in connection with the exercise of the write down and conversion powers of any EEA Resolution Authority.~~

7.11 ~~8.12~~ Limitation of Liability of Issuer Trustee

Each party hereto other than the Issuer acknowledges that the Issuer is a trust, and that Computershare Trust Company of Canada is the Issuer Trustee. The other parties hereto agree that the Issuer Trustee will not be subject to any liability whatsoever to them, in tort, contract or otherwise, in connection with the Issuer's assets or the trust activities, for any action taken or permitted by it to be taken, or for its failure to take any action; provided that the foregoing limitation will not apply in respect of any action or failure to act arising from or in connection with wilful misconduct, negligence or reckless disregard of a duty by the Issuer Trustee. The Issuer Trustee in doing anything or permitting anything to be done in respect of assets or the trust activities is, and shall be conclusively deemed to be, acting as trustee of the Issuer and not in any other capacity. Except as to the extent provided in this Section ~~8.12~~7.11, the Issuer Trustee will not be subject to any debts, liabilities, obligations, claims, demands, judgments, costs, charges or expenses against or with respect to the Issuer, arising out of anything done or permitted by it to be done or its failure to take any action in respect of the Issuer's assets or the trust activities and resort will be had solely to the Collateral for the payment or performance thereof. No property or assets of the Issuer Trustee, whether owned in its personal capacity or otherwise, will be subject to levy, execution or other enforcement procedure with regard to any obligation under this

Supplemental Indenture. Nothing contained in this Section ~~8.12~~7.11 shall be construed so as to limit the liability of the Issuer under this Supplemental Indenture. This Supplemental Indenture, and every deed, transfer, assignment, agreement or other instrument made pursuant hereto including, without limitation, the Series 2017-1 ~~Senior~~Subordinated Notes, made or purporting to be made by or creating an obligation of the Issuer or the Issuer Trustee on behalf of, or as trustee of, the Issuer shall be deemed and construed for all purposes as if made by the Issuer Trustee, in and only in its capacity as trustee of the Issuer. Any obligations of the Issuer Trustee hereunder or thereunder are non-recourse to the Issuer Trustee in its personal capacity.

7.12 ~~8.13~~ **Execution in Counterparts**

This Supplemental Indenture may be executed in several counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and the counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Supplemental Indenture may be executed and delivered by email or other electronic transmission of a manually signed counterpart.

7.13 ~~8.14~~ **Delivery of Executed Copies**

Each party acknowledges delivery of an executed copy of this Supplemental Indenture.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have duly executed this ~~Trust~~Supplemental Indenture as of the date first above written.

~~{FAIR HYDRO TRUST}~~, as Issuer, by

ONTARIO POWER GENERATION INC.,
not in its individual capacity but solely as
Manager

By:

Name:

Title:

By: _____

Name:

Title:

● BNY TRUST COMPANY OF CANADA,
as Indenture Trustee

By:

Name:

Title:

By:

Name:

Title:

● ONTARIO POWER GENERATION
INC., as Purchaser

By:

Name:

Title:

By:

Name:

Title:

[NTD: Detailed signing pages to be prepared.]

SCHEDULE A

DEFINITIONS

“**Acceleration Event**” means the outstanding Dollar Principal Amount of the Series 2017-1 Senior Notes have been declared or automatically become due and payable pursuant to Section [3.11] of the Senior Series 2017-1 Supplemental Indenture and the outstanding Dollar Principal Amount of ~~all Funding Obligations of~~ the Series 2017-1 ~~Senior~~ **Subordinated** Notes have been declared or automatically become due and payable ~~[pursuant to Section [8.02] of the Trust Indenture]. [NTD: Consider if it is worth having a separate definition of Acceleration Event for this Series aside from what happens under 8.02 of the Trust Indenture.]3.11.~~

“**Administrative Agent**” shall have the meaning specified in the ~~preamble~~ recitals to this Supplemental Indenture.

“**AEOI Legislation**” has the meaning specified in Section ~~3.10~~ 3.9(a) of this Supplemental Indenture.

~~“Affected Party” means any Non-Conduit Purchaser, CP Conduit Purchaser and any Program Support Provider with respect to any CP Conduit Purchaser.~~

“**Applicable Margin**” ~~is defined in the Fee Letter~~ means ■.

“**Authorized Officer**” means, with respect to: (a) the Issuer, any authorized director or officer of the Manager; (b) the Manager, any authorized director or officer of OPG; (c) the IESO, any authorized director or officer of the IESO; (d) the Issuer Trustee, any officer within the corporate trust office of such trustee (including the President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Treasurer or any other officer of the Issuer Trustee customarily performing functions similar to those performed by persons who at the time shall be such officers, respectively, and that has direct responsibility for the administration of the Issuer and also, with respect to a particular matter, any other officer to whom such matter is referred to because of such officer’s knowledge and familiarity with the particular subject).

~~“Bail-In Action” shall mean the exercise of any Write-Down and Conversion Powers by the applicable EEA Resolution Authority in respect of any liability of an EEA Financial Institution.~~

~~“Bail-In Legislation” shall mean, with respect to any EEA Member Country implementing Article 55 of Directive 2014/59/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of the European Union, the implementing law for such EEA Member Country from time to time which is described in the EU Bail-In Legislation Schedule.~~

~~“Basel III” means the revised Basel Accord prepared by the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision as set out in the publication entitled “A Global Regulatory Framework for More Resilient Banks and Banking Systems” developed by the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision, initially published in December 2010, as updated from time to time, and any rules, regulations, guidance, requests, interpretations or directives from any Official Body relating thereto (whether or not having the force of law).~~

~~“Billing Period” has the meaning specified in the Master Transfer and Servicing Agreement; [NTD: Consider if this can be replaced with Interest Period wherever it occurs.]~~

“CDOR” means, on any day, an annual rate of interest equal to the average rate applicable to Canadian dollar bankers’ acceptances for a 1 month period appearing on the “Reuters Screen CDOR Page” (as defined in the International Swaps and Derivatives Association, Inc. 2000 definitions, as modified and amended from time to time) at approximately 10:00 a.m. on such day, or if such day is not a Business Day, then on the immediately preceding Business Day, provided that if such rate does not appear on the Reuters Screen CDOR Page on such day as contemplated, then CDOR on such day shall be calculated as the average of the rates for such period applicable to Canadian dollar bankers’ acceptances quoted by the banks listed in Schedule I of the *Bank Act* (Canada) as of 10:00 a.m. on such day or, if such day is not a Business Day, then on the immediately preceding Business Day.

“Closing Date” is defined in Section 3.3(a).

“Code” is defined in Section ~~3.10~~3.9(a).

~~“Commercial Paper” means, with respect to any CP Conduit Purchaser, the promissory notes issued by, or for the benefit of, such CP Conduit Purchaser in the commercial paper market.~~

~~“Commitment” means, with respect to (a) the Group Bank included in any CP Conduit Purchaser Group, the obligation of such Group Bank to purchase a Series 2017-1 Senior Note on the Closing Date and, thereafter, to maintain and, subject to certain conditions, increase the Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser Group, in each case, in an amount up to the Maximum Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser Group; or (b) any Non-Conduit Purchaser Group, the obligation of the Related Non-Conduit Purchaser to purchase a Series 2017-1 Senior Note on the Closing Date and, thereafter, to maintain and, subject to certain conditions, increase the Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to such Non-Conduit Purchaser Group, in each case, in an amount up to the Maximum Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to such Non-Conduit Purchaser Group.~~

~~“Commitment Expiry Date” means the earlier of (a) the Scheduled Commitment Expiry Date; and (b) the date on which an Event of Default shall have been declared or automatically occurred.~~

~~“Commitment Fee” is defined in Section 3.6(b).~~

~~“Commitment Fee Rate” is defined in the Fee Letter.~~

~~“Commitment Percentage” means, on any date of determination, with respect to any Purchaser Group, the ratio, expressed as a percentage, which such Purchaser Group’s Maximum Purchaser Group Principal Amount bears to the Series 2017-1 Maximum Principal Amount on such date.~~

~~“Conduit Assignee” means, with respect to any CP Conduit Purchaser, any commercial paper conduit administered by the Funding Agent with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser and designated by such Funding Agent to accept an assignment from such CP Conduit Purchaser of~~

~~the Purchaser Group Principal Amount or a portion thereof with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser pursuant to Section 8.1(b).~~

~~“CP Conduit Funded Amount” means, with respect to any CP Conduit Purchaser Group for any day, the portion of the Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser Group funded by the CP Conduit Purchaser in respect of such CP Conduit Purchaser Group.~~

~~“CP Conduit Purchaser” means each commercial paper conduit listed on Schedule E or party to a Purchaser Group Supplement pursuant to which such commercial paper conduit became a party to this Supplemental Indenture~~

~~“CP Conduit Purchaser Group” means, collectively, a CP Conduit Purchaser and the Group Bank with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser.~~

~~“CP Conduit Rating Agencies” means, with respect to any CP Conduit Purchaser, each of DBRS and Moody’s and any other nationally recognized statistical rating organization which may, from time to time, rate the Commercial Paper of the CP Conduit Purchaser at the request of the CP Conduit Purchaser.~~

~~“CP Rate” means with respect to any CP Conduit Purchaser for any day during an Interest Period, the weighted average annual rate of interest applicable to all Commercial Paper of the CP Conduit Purchaser; and provided further that (x) any such Commercial Paper may be issued in either United States dollars or Canadian dollars with the appropriate market rate currency swap agreements being entered into to match such issuance to the funding requirements of such CP Conduit Purchaser, and (y) such weighted average annual rate of interest shall be calculated to reflect any costs incurred by such CP Conduit Purchaser in connection with such swap transactions or in connection with any redemption or repurchase transaction between such CP Conduit Purchaser and the holders of such commercial paper; provided that no amount shall be included in the calculation of the CP Rate which reflects any termination amounts payable by such CP Conduit Purchaser in respect of the early termination of any market rate currency swap referred to in this definition.~~

~~“Decrease” is defined in Section 3.4(a).~~

~~“Decrease Amount” is defined in Section 3.4(a).~~

~~“Deferrable Increase Notice” means a notice of Increase that provides that a Delayed Funding Notice may be provided by any Purchaser Group with respect to such Increase in accordance with Section 3.3(e).~~

~~“Delayed Amount” is defined in Section 3.3(e).~~

~~“Delayed Funding Date” is defined in Section 3.3(e).~~

~~“Delayed Funding Notice” is defined in Section 3.3(e).~~

~~“Delayed Funding Purchaser Group” is defined in Section 3.3(e).~~

~~“Delayed Funding Reimbursement Amount” means, with respect to any Delayed Amount of a Delayed Funding Purchaser Group funded by Non-Delayed Funding Purchaser Groups on an Increase Date, an amount equal to the excess, if any, of (a) such Delayed Amount; over (b) the amount, if any, by which the portion of any principal payment made by the Issuer to such Non-Delayed Funding Purchaser Group pursuant to Section 3.7 on any date during the period from and including such Increase Date to but excluding the Delayed Funding Date for such Delayed Amount, was greater than what it would have been had such Delayed Amount been funded by such Delayed Funding Purchaser Group on such Increase Date.~~

~~“EEA Financial Institution” shall mean (a) any credit institution or investment firm established in any EEA Member Country which is subject to the supervision of an EEA Resolution Authority; (b) any entity established in an EEA Member Country which is a parent of an institution described in clause (a) of this definition; or (c) any financial institution established in an EEA Member Country which is a subsidiary of an institution described in clause (a) or (b) of this definition and is subject to consolidated supervision with its parent.~~

~~“EEA Member Country” shall mean any of the member states of the European Union, Iceland, Liechtenstein and Norway.~~

~~“EEA Resolution Authority” shall mean any public administrative authority or any person entrusted with public administrative authority of any EEA Member Country (including any delegatee) having responsibility for the resolution of any EEA Financial Institution.~~

~~“Eligible Assignee” means a financial institution having short-term debt ratings of at least “A-1” from Standard & Poor’s and “P-1” from Moody’s.~~

~~“EU Bail-In Legislation Schedule” shall mean the EU Bail-In Legislation Schedule published by the Loan Market Association (or any successor person), as in effect from time to time.~~

“Excluded Taxes” shall have the meaning specified in Section ~~3.10~~3.9(a) of this Supplemental Indenture.

“FATCA” has the meaning specified in Section ~~3.10~~3.9(a) of this Supplemental Indenture.

~~“Fee Letter” means the letter dated the date hereof, from the Issuer addressed to the Administrative Agent, each Non-Conduit Purchaser and each of the CP Conduit Purchasers, the Funding Agents and the Group Banks, setting forth certain fees payable from time to time to the Purchaser Groups, as such letter may be amended or replaced from time to time.~~

~~“Funding Agent” means, with respect to each CP Conduit Purchaser and its CP Conduit Purchaser Group, the agent bank set forth opposite the name of such CP Conduit Purchaser on Schedule E or in the Purchaser Group Supplement pursuant to which such CP Conduit Purchaser became a party to this Supplemental Indenture.~~

~~“Group Bank” means, with respect to a CP Conduit Purchaser, the bank or other Person set forth opposite the name of such CP Conduit Purchaser on Schedule E or in the Purchaser Group Supplement pursuant to which such CP Conduit Purchaser became a party to this Supplemental Indenture and any assignee thereof, to the extent such assignee has assumed all or a portion of the~~

~~Commitments of the Group Bank pursuant to a Transfer Supplement entered into in accordance with Section 8.1(c).~~

~~“Group Bank Funded Amount” means, with respect to any CP Conduit Purchaser Group for any day, the excess, if any, of the Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser Group over the CP Conduit Funded Amount with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser Group for such day.~~

~~“Group Bank Participants” is defined in Section 8.1(d).~~

~~“Group Monthly Fees and Other Amounts” shall mean, for any Payment Date and a Purchaser Group the sum of (a) the Commitment Fee with respect to the related Billing Period for such Purchaser Group; plus (b) any amounts payable to such Purchaser Group hereunder including, without limitation, pursuant to Sections 3.8, 3.10, 3.11 and 8.8; plus (c) the Monthly Fees and Other Amounts Shortfall for such Purchaser Group for such Payment Date.~~

~~“Group Monthly Interest” means, with respect to each Interest Period and:~~

- ~~(a) any CP Conduit Purchaser Group, the sum of:~~
 - ~~(i) for each day during such Interest Period, the product of (x) the portion of the CP Conduit Funded Amount with respect to the CP Conduit Purchaser Group on such day funded through the issuance of Commercial Paper outstanding on such day, times (y) the sum of the CP Rate for such day plus the Applicable Margin, divided by (z) 365; plus~~
 - ~~(ii) for each day during such Interest Period, the product of (x) the portion of the CP Conduit Funded Amount with respect to the CP Conduit Purchaser in such GP Conduit Purchaser Group on such day not funded through the issuance of Commercial Paper outstanding on such day, times (y) the sum of CDOR for such day plus the Applicable Margin, divided by (z) 365; plus~~
 - ~~(iii) for each day during such Interest Period the product of (x) the Group Bank Funded Amount with respect to such Purchaser Group on such day, times (y) the sum of CDOR for such day plus the Applicable Margin, divided by (x) 365.~~
- ~~(b) any Non-Conduit Purchaser Group, the sum for each day during such Interest Period of the product of (i) the Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to such Non-Conduit Purchaser Group on such day; times (ii) the sum of CDOR for such day plus the Applicable Margin, divided by (iii) 365.~~

~~For the purposes of determining the Group Monthly Interest in respect of an Interest Period prior to the end of the Interest Period, the Funding Agent in respect of a CP Conduit Purchaser Group or a Non-Conduit Purchaser Group may estimate the interest for the remaining days in the Interest Period. If the actual interest for such days is less than the estimated interest, the Group Monthly Interest for the following Interest Period shall be reduced to adjust for such lower actual interest and if the actual interest for such days is higher than the estimated interest, the Group~~

~~Monthly Interest for the following Interest Period shall be increased to adjust for such higher interest.~~

“Increase” is defined in Section 3.3(a).

“Increase Amount” is defined in Section 3.3(a).

“Increase Date” is defined in Section 3.3(a).

“Increase Notice” is defined in Section 3.3(a).

“Indenture Trustee” shall have the meaning specified in the recitals to this Supplemental Indenture.

“Interest Period” means each of the consecutive periods that begins on, and includes, each Payment Date and ends on and excludes, the following Payment Date; provided that the first Interest Period shall begin on the Closing Date and end on ●.

“Issuer ~~indemnified person~~” shall have the meaning specified in the recitals to this Supplemental Indenture.

“Issuer Indemnified Person” is defined in Section 3.8.

“Issuer ~~indemnified person~~” is defined in Section 3.8 Trustee” shall have the meaning specified in the recitals to this Supplemental Indenture.

“Maximum Purchaser Group Principal Amount” ~~means, with respect to (a) any CP Conduit Purchaser Group, the amount set forth opposite the name of the CP Conduit Purchaser included in such CP Conduit Purchaser Group on Schedule E or in the Purchaser Group Supplement pursuant to which such CP Conduit Purchaser Group became a party to this Supplemental Indenture; or (b) any Non-Conduit Purchaser Group, the amount set forth opposite the name of such Non-Conduit Purchaser Group on Schedule E or in the Purchaser Group Supplement pursuant to which such Non-Conduit Purchaser Group became a party to this Supplemental Indenture, in each case, as such amount may be increased or reduced from time to time as provided in Section 3.5.~~ shall have the meaning specified in the Senior Series 2017-1 Supplemental Indenture.

“Monthly Interest” shall mean, for any Payment Date, ~~the aggregate for all Purchaser Groups of the sum of (a) Group Monthly Interest for the related Interest Period for each Purchaser Group; plus (b)~~ (A) the sum for each day during such Interest Period of the product of (i) the Series 2017-1 Subordinated Principal Amount on such day; times (ii) the sum of CDOR for such day plus the Applicable Margin, divided by (iii) 365, and (B) the Monthly Interest Shortfall for such Payment Date for each Purchaser Group; provided that, for the purposes of determining the Monthly Interest in respect of an Interest Period prior to the end of the Interest Period, the Purchaser may estimate the interest for the remaining days in the Interest Period and provided further, if the actual interest for such days is less than the estimated interest, the Monthly Interest for the following Interest Period shall be reduced to adjust for such lower actual

interest and if the actual interest for such days is higher than the estimated interest, the Monthly Interest for the following Interest Period shall be increased to adjust for such higher interest.

~~“Monthly Fees and Other Amounts” shall mean, for any Payment Date, the aggregate of the Monthly Fees and Other Amounts for all Purchaser Groups.~~

~~“Monthly Interest Shortfall” means, for any Payment Date and a Purchaser Group, if the amount in clause (A) of the Group definition of Monthly Interest for the preceding Payment Date was greater than the amount distributed to the payment of such amounts pursuant to Section 3.6(dc), an amount equal to the Group amount in clause (A) of the definition of Monthly Interest owing to such the Purchaser Group which werewas unpaid on the preceding Payment Date plus interest on such unpaid amount for the period from the preceding Payment Date to the current Payment Date at a rate equal to the Prime Rate plus ●% per annum.~~

“Monthly Fees and Other Amounts” shall mean, for any Payment Date the sum of (a) any amounts payable to the Purchaser hereunder including, without limitation, pursuant to Sections 3.8, 3.9, 3.10 and 7.8; plus (c) the Monthly Other Amounts Shortfall for such Payment Date.

“Monthly Other Amounts Shortfall” means, for any Payment Date and a Purchaser Group, if the amount of the Monthly Fees and Other Amounts for the preceding Payment Date was greater than the amount distributed to the payment of such amounts pursuant to Section 3.6(dc), an amount equal to the Monthly Fees and Other Amounts owing to such the Purchaser Group which were unpaid on the preceding Payment Date plus interest on such unpaid amount for the period from the preceding Payment Date to the current Payment Date at a rate equal to the Prime Rate plus ●% per annum.

~~“Non-Conduit Purchaser” means each financial institution or other entity (other than a commercial paper conduit, Group Bank or Funding Agent) listed on Schedule E or party to a Purchaser Group Supplement pursuant to which such financial institution or entity became a party to this Supplemental Indenture.~~

~~“Non-Conduit Purchaser Group” means a Non-Conduit Purchaser.~~

~~“Non-Conduit Purchaser Participants” is defined in Section 8.1(f).~~

~~“Non-Deferrable Draw Amount” means, with respect to any Purchaser Group as of any Increase Date, an amount equal to the lesser of (a) the excess, if any, of (x) the product of (i) \$100,000,000 and (ii) the Commitment Percentage of such Purchaser Group over (y) the portion of any Increase Amounts funded by such Purchaser Group during the preceding thirty-five (35) days pursuant to a Non-Deferrable Increase Notice or, to the extent of any decrease pursuant to Section 3.3(e) in the Delayed Amount set forth in a Delayed Funding Notice delivered by such Purchaser Group, a Deferrable Increase Notice; and (b) the excess, if any, of (x) the Maximum Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to such Purchaser Group, over (y) the sum of (i) the Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to such Purchaser Group; and (ii) any unfunded Delayed Amounts with respect to such Purchaser Group, in each case as of such~~

~~Increase Date. [NTD: OPC would like an aggregate Non-Deferrable Draw Amount of \$100 million at all times.]~~

~~“Non-Deferrable Increase Notice” means a notice of Increase that provides that a Delayed Funding Notice may not be provided by any Purchaser Group with respect to such Increase in accordance with Section 3.3(a).~~

~~“Non-Delayed Funding Purchaser Group” is defined in Section 3.3(f).~~

~~“Optional Termination Date” is defined in Section 3.4.~~

~~“Optional Termination Notice” is defined in Section 3.4.~~

“**Prime Rate**” means the annual rate of interest announced by ● from time to time as being its reference rate for the determination of interest rates on Canadian dollar denominated commercial loans made by it and commonly referred to by ● as its “prime rate.”

“**Principal Accumulation Amount**” means, in respect of each Payment Date occurring on or after the Principal Accumulation Date, an amount equal to the lesser of (x) \$●, and (y) the Series 2017-1 Subordinated Principal Amount.

“**Principal Accumulation Date**” means the Payment Date occurring in the month of ●, [2021].

“**Principal Payment Amount**” means, in respect of the Series 2017-1 Subordinated Notes:

(a) on any Payment Date that is a Decrease Date before the earlier of (i) the Series 2017-1 Subordinated Principal Payment Due Date; and (ii) the occurrence of an Acceleration Event, the Decrease Amount of the Decrease occurring on such Payment Date;

(b) on any Payment Date that is not a Decrease Date before the earlier of (i) the Series 2017-1 Subordinated Principal Payment Due Date; and (ii) the occurrence of an Acceleration Event, nil; and

(c) on any Payment Date occurring on or after the earlier of (i) the Series 2017-1 Subordinated Principal Payment ~~Due~~ Date; and (ii) the occurrence of an Acceleration Event, the Series 2017-1 Subordinated Principal Amount.

~~“Pro Rata Share” means, with respect to any Purchaser Group, on any date, the ratio, expressed as a percentage, which the Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to such Purchaser Group bears to the Series 2017-1 Principal Amount on such date.~~ Purchaser” shall have the meaning specified in the recitals to this Supplemental Indenture.

~~“Program Support Provider” means, with respect to any CP Conduit Purchaser, the Group Bank with respect to such CP Conduit Purchaser and any other or additional Person now or hereafter extending credit, or having a commitment to extend credit to or for the account of, or to make purchases from, such CP Conduit Purchaser or issuing a letter of credit, surety bond or other instrument to support any obligations arising under or in connection with such CP Conduit Purchaser’s securitization program.~~

~~“Purchaser Group” means a CP Conduit Purchaser Group or a Non-Conduit Purchaser Group.~~

~~“Purchaser Group Increase Amount” means, with respect to any Purchaser Group, for any Business Day, such Purchaser Group’s Commitment Percentage of the Increase Amount, if any, on such Business Day.~~

~~“Purchaser Group Principal Amount” means, with respect to any Purchaser Group, (a) when used with respect to the Closing Date, such Purchaser Group’s Commitment Percentage of the Series 2017-1 Initial Principal Amount; and (b) when used with respect to any other date, an amount equal to (i) the Purchaser Group Principal Amount with respect to such Purchaser Group on the immediately preceding Business Day; plus (ii) the Purchaser Group Increase Amount with respect to such Purchaser Group on such date; minus (iii) the amount of principal payments made to such Purchaser Group pursuant to Section 3.7 on such date. For the avoidance of doubt, (x) so long as any Purchaser Group has failed to fund any portion of its Purchaser Group Increase Amount with respect to any Increase Date (including any Delayed Amount), such unfunded amount shall not be included in the Purchaser Group Principal Amount for such Purchaser Group unless and until such amount has been funded (including by Funding any Delayed Funding Reimbursement Amount, if applicable), and (y) any Delayed Amounts funded on an Increase Date by a Non-Delayed Funding Purchaser Group shall be included in the Purchaser Group Principal Amount for such Non-Delayed Funding Purchaser Group until the related Delayed Funding Reimbursement Amount has been funded.~~

~~“Purchaser Group Supplement” is defined in Section 8.1(e).~~

~~“Rating Agency Condition” means, with respect to any action in respect of the Series 2017-1 Senior Notes subject to such condition, each of the CP Conduit Purchasers shall deliver written notice of the proposed action to the CP Conduit Rating Agencies at least 10 Business Days prior to the effective date of such action (or if 10 Business Days prior notice is impractical, such advance notice as is practicable) and the CP Conduit Rating Agencies (i) shall not have informed any CP Conduit Purchaser prior to the effective date of such action that such action will result in the reduction or withdrawal of the rating in effect with respect to the Commercial Paper of the CP Conduit Purchaser immediately before the taking of such action, or (ii) in the case of DBRS, or any successor thereto, when it is a CP Conduit Rating Agency, DBRS shall have informed each of the CP Conduit Purchasers in writing prior to the effective date of such action that such action will not result in the reduction or withdrawal of the rating of any Commercial Paper of such CP Conduit Purchasers immediately before the taking of such action. For purposes of the Trust Indenture, this Supplemental Indenture and the Master Transfer and Servicing Agreement, the Indenture Trustee shall receive, and shall be entitled to rely on, a certificate of a CP Conduit Purchaser confirming the satisfaction of the Rating Agency Condition.~~

~~“Recipient” has the meaning specified in Section 3.10~~**3.9**~~(a) of this Supplemental Indenture.~~

~~“Refinancing Increase” is defined in Section 3.3(a).~~

“Regulatory Change” shall mean (i) the adoption after the date hereof of any applicable law, rule or regulation (including any applicable law, rule or regulation regarding capital adequacy, deposits, reserves or liquidity coverage) or any change therein after the date hereof, (ii) any

change after the date hereof in the interpretation, administration, scope or timing of implementation thereof by any governmental authority, central bank, self-regulating professional body or comparable agency or authority charged with the interpretation or administration thereof, or compliance with any guidance, request or directive (whether or not having the force of law) of any such authority, central bank, self-regulating professional body or comparable agency or authority; provided that for purposes of this definition, (x) the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act and all requests, rules, guidelines or directives thereunder, issued in connection therewith or in implementation thereof, and (y) all requests, rules, guidelines and directives (whether or not having the force of law) promulgated by the Bank for International Settlements, the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision (or any successor or similar authority) or Canadian or United States or other foreign regulatory authorities, shall in each case be deemed to be a “Regulatory Change”, regardless of the date enacted, adopted, issued or implemented.

~~“Related Non-Conduit Purchaser” means, with respect to any Non-Conduit Purchaser Group, the Non-Conduit Purchaser that constitutes such Non-Conduit Purchaser Group.~~ Senior Series 2017-1 Supplemental Indenture” shall have the meaning specified in the recitals to this Supplemental Indenture.

~~“Related Purchaser Group” means, with respect to (a) any Funding Agent, the CP Conduit Purchaser identified next to such Funding Agent on Schedule E and the Group Bank identified on Schedule I next to such CP Conduit Purchaser or the CP Conduit Purchaser and Group Bank party to the Purchaser Group Supplement pursuant to which such Funding Agent became a party to this Supplemental Indenture; (b) any CP Conduit Purchaser, the CP Conduit Purchaser Group of which such CP Conduit Purchaser is a member; and (c) any Non-Conduit Purchaser, the Non-Conduit Purchaser Group that such Non-Conduit Purchaser constitutes.~~ Series 2017-1 Initial Senior Principal Amount” means the “Series 2017-1 Initial Principal Amount” as defined in the Senior Series 2017-1 Supplemental Indenture.

~~“Requisite Series 2017-1 Noteholders” means Purchaser Groups having Commitment Percentages aggregating more than 50% (or if all Commitments have terminated, Purchaser Groups whose aggregate Purchaser Group Principal Amounts exceed 50% of the Series 2017-1 Principal Amount).~~ Series 2017-1 Initial Subordinated Principal Amount” means an amount equal to [ninety-eight percent (98%)] of the Series 2017-1 Initial Senior Principal Amount

~~“Scheduled Commitment Expiry Date” means, ●, as such date may be extended in accordance with Section 3.5(e). [NTD: two years out.]~~

~~“Series 2017-1 Initial Principal Amount” is defined in Section 3.3(a).~~

~~“Series 2017-1 Maximum Principal Amount” means, on any date of determination, the sum of the Maximum Purchaser Group Principal Amounts with respect to each of the Purchaser Groups on such date.~~

~~“Series 2017-1 Noteholder” means a Person in whose name a Series 2017-1 Senior Note is registered in the Note Register.~~

~~“Series 2017-1 Principal Amount” means, on any date of determination, the sum of the Purchaser Group Principal Amounts with respect to each of the Purchaser Groups on such date.~~
“Series 2017-1 Maximum Senior Principal Amount” means the “Series 2017-1 Maximum Principal Amount” as defined in the Senior Series 2017-1 Supplemental Indenture.

“Series 2017-1 Maximum Subordinated Principal Amount” means an amount equal to [ninety-eight percent (98%)] of the Series 2017-1 Maximum Senior Principal Amount.

“Series 2017-1 Senior Decrease” means, with respect to a Business Day, the sum of all amounts of Decreases (as defined in the Senior Series 2017-1 Supplemental Indenture) on such Business Day.

“Series 2017-1 Senior Increase” means, with respect to a Business Day, the sum of all amounts of Increases (as defined in the Senior Series 2017-1 Supplemental Indenture) on such Business Day.

“Series 2017-1 Senior Notes” shall have the meaning specified in the recitals to this Supplemental Indenture.

“Series 2017-1 Senior Principal Payment Due Date” means  . [NTD: the date upon which the Series 2017-1 Senior Notes become due and payable—~~a date after May 1, 2021?~~]

~~“Series 2017-1 Principal Payment Default Date” means . [NTD: the “cure period” number of days after the Series 2017-1 Principal Payment Due Date when an Event of Default will occur if the Series 2017-1 Senior Notes are not paid in full.]~~
“Series 2017-1 Senior Subordinated Note” means any one of the Floating Rate Variable Funding Senior Subordinated Notes, Series 2017-1, executed by the Issuer and authenticated and delivered by or on behalf of the Indenture Trustee, substantially in the form of Exhibit B.

~~“Standard & Poor’s” means Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc.~~
“Series 2017-1 Subordinated Principal Amount” means (a) when used with respect to the Closing Date, the Series 2017-1 Initial Subordinated Principal Amount; and (b) when used with respect to any other date, an amount equal to (i) the Series 2017-1 Subordinated Principal Amount on the immediately preceding Business Day; plus (ii) the Increase Amount on such date; minus (iii) the Decrease Amount on such date; minus (iv) the amount of principal payments made to the Purchaser pursuant to Section 3.7 on such date.

“Series 2017-1 Subordinated Principal Payment Default Date” means . [NTD: likely later than the Series 2017-1 Senior Principal Payment Default Date.]

“Supplemental Indenture” means this Amended and Restated Supplemental Indenture, together with the Schedules hereto, as amended, supplemented, modified, restated or replaced from time to time, together with all schedules hereto and the expressions “hereof,” “herein,” “hereto,” “hereunder,” “hereby” and similar expressions refer to this Supplemental Indenture and not to any Article, Section, paragraph, subparagraph or clause hereof.

“**Support Facility**” shall mean any liquidity or credit support agreement with ~~a CP Conduit~~the Purchaser which relates to, or is otherwise available to ~~such CP Conduit~~the Purchaser in relation to its funding activities under, this Supplemental Indenture.

“**Termination Event**” means any Acceleration Event~~of Default~~ or any event which with the giving of notice or the passage of time, or both, could become an Acceleration Event~~of Default~~.

“**Transfer Increase**” is defined in Section 3.3(a).

“**Transfer Supplement**” is defined in Section ~~8.1~~7.1(~~ea~~).

“**Transferee**” is defined in Section ~~8.1~~7.1(~~gb~~).

“**Trust Indenture**” means the trust indenture dated as of ●, 2017 between the Issuer and the Indenture Trustee, as amended or restated from time to time.

~~“**Write Down and Conversion Powers**” shall mean, with respect to any EEA Resolution Authority, the write-down and conversion powers of such EEA Resolution Authority from time to time under the Bail-In Legislation for the applicable EEA Member Country, which write-down and conversion powers are described in the EU Bail-In Legislation Schedule.~~

SCHEDULE B

[FORM OF NOTE]

SERIES 2017-1 ~~SENIOR~~SUBORDINATED NOTE



SCHEDULE C
FORM OF INCREASE NOTICE

●

SCHEDULE D
FORM OF DECREASE NOTICE



SCHEDULE E
PURCHASER GROUPS



Document comparison by Workshare Compare on November-10-17 8:18:02 PM

Input:	
Document 1 ID	file:///C:/Users/bsaulnie/Desktop/Blackline to\Supplemental Indenture (Short Term Senior).DOCX
Description	Supplemental Indenture (Short Term Senior)
Document 2 ID	file:///C:/Users/bsaulnie/Desktop/Blackline to\Supplemental Indenture (Short Term Subordinated).docx
Description	Supplemental Indenture (Short Term Subordinated)
Rendering set	Firm_Standard

Legend:	
<u>Insertion</u>	
Deletion	
Moved from	
<u>Moved to</u>	
Style change	
Format change	
Moved deletion	
Inserted cell	
Deleted cell	
Moved cell	
Split/Merged cell	
Padding cell	

Statistics:	
	Count
Insertions	369
Deletions	558
Moved from	13
Moved to	13
Style change	0
Format changed	0
Total changes	953